ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C
MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
AGENDA

BRIEFING

PUBLIC HEARING

S5ES 10:30 A.M.

1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

COUNCIL CHAMBERS
1500 MARILLA STREET
DALLAS CITY HALL

1:00 P.M.

Donna Moorman, Chief Planner
Steve Long, Board Administrator
Jennifer Munoz, Senior Planner

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the November 14, 2016 Board of Adjustment
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes

M1

UNCONTESTED CASES

BDA156-120(IM)

BDA156-121(SL)

BDA156-123(SL)

BDA156-126(SL)

5130 Radbrook Place
REQUEST: Application of Robert Reeves for a
variance to the front yard setback regulations

5806 Joyce Way
REQUEST: Application of Gustavo Ferrusca, Jr.
for a special exception to the fence standards

5326 Edlen Drive

REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of
Baldwin and Associates for a special exception to
the fence standards

5838 Woodland Drive

REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of
Baldwin and Associates for a special exception
to the fence standards



BDA156-129(SL)

1920 McKinney Avenue

REQUEST: Application of Ron Ragsdale,
represented by Jeff Innmon, for a special exception
to the landscape regulations

REGULAR CASES

BDA156-122(SL)

BDA156-124(SL)

BDA156-125(SL)

BDA156-127(SL)

1014 Clermont Avenue
REQUEST: Application of Colin Watson to appeal
the decision of the administrative official

1005 W. Wheatland Road
REQUEST: Application of Richel Francis for a
special exception to restore a nonconforming use

6615 Avalon Avenue

REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of
Baldwin and Associates for variances to the rear
yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations

9328 Redondo Drive
REQUEST: Application of Robert L. Buckman, Jr.
for special exceptions to the fence standards



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this
agenda when:

1.

seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation,
settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §8551.072]

deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §8551.073]

deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties,
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.074]

deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security
personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code 8551.076]

discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has
received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086]

(Rev. 6-24-02)



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-120(IJM)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Robert Reeves for a variance to the
front yard setback regulations at 5130 Radbrook Place. This property is more fully
described as Lot 7, Block 12A/5585, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which requires a front yard
setback of 40 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure and
provide a 32 foot front yard setback, which will require an 8 foot variance to the front
yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 5130 Radbrook Place
APPLICANT: Robert Reeves
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 8 is made to
construct/maintain a structure, part of which is located 32’ from the site’s front property
line along Northwest Highway, or 8’ into the 40’ front yard setback.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant

variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor

area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance
is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the request, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted revised site plan is required.

Rationale:

BDA 156-120 1-1



Staff concluded that the variance should be granted because the subject site is
unique and different from other lots in the R-1ac(A) Single Family District by being of
a restrictive area (only approximately 42,131 square feet - less than the typical lot
size of 43,560 square feet typical in the zoning district).

Additionally, staff concluded that the variance should be granted because the
subject site has three front yards, each with a 40’ front yard setback, further
encumbering the commensurate use of the subject land area.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)

South:  R-lac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)
East: PD No. 815
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family residential 1 acre)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
and west are developed with single family uses. A church is to the east.

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

This request focuses on constructing a pool structure addition to an existing single
family home, part of which is located 8’ inside of the site’'s 40’ front property line
along Northwest Highway.

The subject site is located at the northwest intersection of Radbrook Place, Inwood
Road, and Northwest Highway.

Lots zoned R-1lac(A) are required to provide a minimum front yard setback of 40’.
The subject site is a corner lot with three street frontages. It is located between
Radbrook Place on the north, Northwest Highway to the south, and Inwood Road on
the east which is the shorter of the three frontages and is always considered the
front yard. Regardless of how the single-family structure on the site is oriented with
the front on Radbrook Place, the back to Northwest Highway, and the side along
Inwood Road, the site has three 40’ front yard setbacks. The Dallas Development
Code states that if a lot runs from one street to another and has double frontage, a
required front yard must be provided on both streets. Additionally, the shorter
frontage (along Inwood Road) is always considered the front yard.
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The subject property would like to provide a 32’ front yard setback along Northwest

Highway.

According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 5130

Radbrook Place is a structure built in 1984 with 9,953 square feet of living area with

a 912 square foot attached brick garage as an additional improvement.

A site plan has been submitted identifying the new pool structure to add 819 square

feet to the total square footage, of which about 312 square feet is proposed to be

within the required 40’ front yard setback along Northwest Highway.

According to calculations taken by the Board Senior Planner from the submitted site

plan, the addition in Northwest Highway front yard setback accounts for about 3

percent of the total square footage of the existing single family home on the subject

site.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-lac(A)
zoning classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-1ac(A) zoning classification.

If the board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan

as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is

shown on this document— which in this case is a portion of a structure located as
close as 32’ from the site’s front property line along Northwest Highway (or 8’ into
the 40’ front yard setback).

Furthermore, granting this request for variance would not provide relief to remedy

any nonconforming structure on the site or any existing/proposed noncompliance

with the fence height regulations.

Timeline:

September 21, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board
of Adjustment” and related documents which have been
included as part of this case report.

November 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to
Board of Adjustment Panel C.

November 11, 2016: The Board Administrator shared the following information

with the applicant’s representative via email:
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November 29, 2016:

BDA 156-120

a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official's report on the application;

an attachment that provided the public hearing date and
panel that will consider the application; the November 23"
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor
into their analysis; and the December 2" deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the
board’s docket materials;

the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision
to approve or deny the request; and

the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure
pertaining to “documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for
December public hearings. Review team members in
attendance included: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner,
the Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Senior Planner, the Sustainable Development and
Construction Department Project Engineer, and the
Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction
with this application.
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No..BDA_/S56-/2 -

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: _September 21, 2016
Location address: 5130 Radbrook Place Zoning District: R-lac(A)
LotNo.: 7 Block No.: _12A/5585 Acreage: 9672 Census Tract: _H0- 2 o6 00

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 192.81° W. NWY 2) 126.32’ Inwood 3) 233’ Radbrook  4) 5)

Nzl

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): _ Kirk A Watson

Applicant: _ Robert Reeves & Associates. Inc. Telephone: 214-749-0530

Mailing Address: _900 Jackson Street, Suite 160 Dallas, Texas _ Zip Code: 75202

E-mail Address: rob.reeves@sbcglobal.net

Represented by: _Robert Reeves Telephone: 214-749-0530

Mailing Address: _900 Jackson Street, Suite 160_Dalias, Texas _ Zip Code: 75202

E-mail Address: rob.reeves@sbcglobal.net

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance X , or Special Exception __, of a 8 foot front yard
setback variance along W. Northwest Hwy in order to construct an approximately 820 sq. ft. pavilion
adjacent to an existing swimming pool.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason: The site, located at the
northwest corner of Northwest Hwy. and Inwood Rd. has three 40’ front yard setbacks. TXDOT took
8.77°for a R.O.W. expansion for W. Northwest Hwy. Therefore, the property has a restrictive area that
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development of other properties with the same
zonmge

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Robert Reeves

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject

property.

JULIA O'CONNELL

%% Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires

: Jonuary 28, 2017

(Rev. 08-01-11) otary P4bli dfor Dallas County, Texas

BDA 156-120
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that Robert Reeves

did submit a request  for a variance to the f.»nt yard setback regulations
at 5130 Radbrook Place

BDA156-120. Application of Robert Reeves for a variance to the front yard setback
regulations at 5130 Radbrook Place. This property is more fully described as Lot 7, Block
12A/5585, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which requires a front yard setback of 40 feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family residential structure and
provide a 32 foot front yard setback, which will require an 8 foot variance to the front yard

setback regulation.

Sincerely,

Phﬁ‘gi’kes, Building bﬁlcial
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ROBERT REEVES
& Associates, Inc.

PLANNING AND ZONING CONSULTANTS

September 22, 2016

Todd Duerksen, Chief Zoning Official

Building Inspection

Department of Sustainable Development & Construction
City of Dallas

320 E. Jefferson, Room 105

Dallas, Texas 75203

RE: Front Yard Variance Request
5130 Radbrook Place

Dear Mr. Duerksen:

On behalf of my client, Kirk Watson, owner of a single family home located at 5130
Radbrook Place, I am request an 8-foot front yard variance off Northwest Highway. The
property is zoned R-lac. (A) and located at the northwest corner of Inwood Road and
Northwest Highway; therefore, my client has a 40-foot front yard setback on three sides.
The actual current size of the lot is 1.05 acres.

My client desires to construct a one-story approximately 820 square foot freestanding
pavilion next to an existing swimming pool. TXDOT has taken 8.77 feet off my client’s
property for additional ROW for Northwest Highway. This, of course, further restricts
future development on my client’s property. If not for the ROW taking, my client would
be able to construct this pavilion without a variance.

The pavilion will be one-story and 15 feet in height. It will be setback 14 feet from the
east property line and will be architecturally compatible with the existing home. The
pavilion is located near the kitchen and cannot be move closer to the house because of an
existing retaining wall.

Because of the lot size, three 40°-foot front yard setbacks, and 8.77-foot ROW taking, we
believe an 8-foot front yard variance is warranted because:

a) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

Founders Square ¢ 900 Jackson Street  Suite 160 ¢ Dallas, TX 75202 « (214) 749-0530 » Fax (214) 749-5605
BDA 156-120 rob.reeves @shgglobal.net



b) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels
of land with the same zoning; and

c) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in development a parcel of
land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

Mr. Duerksen, please let me know if you need further information.

Sincerely:

=

Robert Reeves

BDA 156-120 1-156
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The number '0'indicates City of Dallas Ownership
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NOTIFICATION

AREA OF NOTIFICATION
NUMBER OF PROPERTY
OWNERS NOTIFIED

Case no:

Date:

BDA156-120

11/17/2016

BDA 156-120




11/17/2016

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA156-120

7 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 5130 RADBROOK PL WATSON KIRK A
2 5131  SOUTHBROOK DR ASHFAQ RAHEELA &
3 5121  SOUTHBROOK DR WOOD BRADY K & MEGAN M
4 5120 RADBROOK PL ATTANASIO JOHN B &
5 5119 RADBROOK PL WOMACK ROBERT C EST OF
6 5129 RADBROOK PL JONES CECIL W & MELINDA S
7 9200 INWOOD RD LOVERS LANE UNITED

BDA 156-120 1-20



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-121(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Gustavo Ferrusca, Jr. for a special
exception to the fence standards at 5806 Joyce Way. This property is more fully
described as a 0.42 acre tract in Block 5612, and is zoned R-lac(A), which limits the
height of a fence to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 6 foot
high fence, which will require a 2 foot special exception to the fence standards.

LOCATION: 5806 Joyce Way
APPLICANT: Gustavo Ferrusca, Jr.
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of 2’ is
made to replace an approximately 5’ high open metal fence in the front yard setback
(that appears to be a result of special exception granted by the Board in 1995) with a 6’
high open tube/rod fence on a site that is developed with a single family home.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
South:  R-lac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
West: R-1ac(A)(SUP 29) (Single family district 1 acre)(Specific Use Permit)

BDA 156-121 2-1



Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
and east are developed with single family uses; and the area to the west is developed
with an institutional use (Congregation Shearith Israel).

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA95-034, Property located at  On March 28, 1995, the Board of Adjustment
5806 Joyce Way (the subject granted a request for special exception to
site) the fence height regulations of 8 and

imposed the submitted site plan/elevation as
a condition.

The case report stated that the request was
made to construct a 5’ high open metal fence
on a wood base with 6’ high wood columns
along Joyce Way and Douglas Avenue, and
that the request for the maximum 8’ fence
height special exception was only for one 12’
high wood canopy that would be gabled and
approximately 10’ in length.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of
2’ focuses on replacing an approximately 5’ high open metal fence in the front yard
setback (that appears to be a result of special exception granted by the Board in
1995) with a 6’ high open tube/rod fence on a site that is developed with a single
family home.

e The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A).

e The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.

e The site is located at the southeast corner of Joyce Way and Douglas Avenue.

e The subject site has one 40’ front yard setback along Joyce Way (the shorter of the
two frontages of the subject site which is always a front yard in this case) and a side
setback along Douglas Avenue (the longer of the two frontages) where there is no
continuity of a front yard setback to be maintained along Douglas Avenue to the
south. The property to the south of the subject site fronts southward to Lupton Drive
and does not require a special exception.

e The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal with notations
indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum height of 6'.

BDA 156-121 2-2



The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:

- The proposal over 4’ in height in the front yard setback is represented as being
approximately 35’ in length parallel to Joyce Way.

— The fence proposal is represented as being located approximately 36’ from the
front lot line/pavement line.

One single family lot with no fence fronts the existing/proposed fence.

The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and

noted no other fences that appeared to be above 4’ in height and located in a front

yard setback.

As of December 2, 2016, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition

to the request.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to

the fence standards related to fence height of 2" will not adversely affect neighboring

property.

Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies

with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in

height to be constructed and maintained in the location and of the heights and

materials as shown on these documents.

Timeline:

August 23, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

November 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of

Adjustment Panel C.

November 8, 2016: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23 deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the December 2" deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’'s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

November 29, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction

BDA 156-121 2-3



Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

BDA 156-121 2-4
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\?:
City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA ﬁéﬂ/
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: 9/2.6] 20l L.
Location address: JOOL2 dmff‘ Wa}j Zoning District: E;ZQQQ)
LotNo: — _ BlockNo.: Hle)l Acreage: . 4L Census Tract: _ZGOC.

I
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) \2-6’ 2) \4‘3.[’ 3) 4) 5)

£
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment : &6¢©
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): COW\LW\ ‘ Va\)\\ (Goe\zer 3y,
Applicant: Gt Teweca Ty, 'QL‘,W ConstUchon Tetephone: Q7Z 48]. 6343
Mailing Address: VD Mb{nina DNCUVC VCX\\)f) 'N Zip Code: T Lo0QA
E-mail Address: QQW..CGY\S"M))C\'\MG \IG\MO oM\

Represented by: Telephone:

Mailing Address: Zip Code:

, or Special Exception |/, of a“bw W le
. (7« on
é %Z Yequive mome Fm’é S

g Pedls . 2.1 8 Lonre in AM 0 A
Application isthade to the Board of Adjusfme{ in décordaneé with the provisions of the Dalld¢
Deyelopment Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason

E-mail Address:

that an appeal hag been made for a Variance

NONa il e Yvsy tode ents For pools.
enond Wit he me \peahnonn ' AS cxcz.d\fm fence
) ted oehind  hed y —
anderape wisAi ons |_be yequiye e

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared gu_&&l Qr rvScen
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his’her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and cqrrect #p his/her best

& n of the subject

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized represe
property.

JESUS QUIROZJR [ %%M%/—
(Rev. 08-01-11) My Commission Expires .‘ Notary®ublic in'and for Dallas Cousfty, Texas

December 5, 2018
BDA 156-121
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Building Official's Report
I hereby certify that  Gustavo Ferrusca, Jr.

did submit a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations
at 5806 Joyce way

BDA156-121. Application of Gustavo Ferrusca, Jr. for a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 5806 Joyce Way. This property is more fully described as a .42 acre
tract in Block 5612, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front
yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a 6 foot high fence in a required front
yard, which will require a 2 foot special exception to the fence regulation.

Sincerely,

Phl‘fpg‘gi&es, guilding bﬁlcial

BDA 156-121 2-8
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SURVEY PLAT  Egifl RHODES

BRIAN S. RHODES Registered Professional Land Surveyor (972) 475-8940 N RHODESSURI BYING COM
This is to certify that | have, this date, made a careful and accurate survey on the ground of property
located at No. 5806 JOYCE WAY , inthe city of DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS:
COUNTY OF DALLAS:

BEING a tract of land situated in the John Howell Survey, Abstract No. 580, in Dallas County, Texas, being in City Block 5612 of the
City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, being a tract of land described in deed to Paul Goelzer and Carolyn Goelzer, as recorded in
Volume 2001088, Page 10286, of the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas, as shown on survey and being more particularly
described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at found 5/8 inch yellow-capped iron rod for corner, being the Southwest corner of a tract of land described in deed to
David Bates and Jan Bates, as recorded in Instrument File No. 201200111794, of the Official Public Records of Dallas County, Texas
and being the Southeast corner of said Goelzer tract;

THENCE North 89 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 125.00 feet to a set 1/2 inch yellow-capped Iron rod for corner
on the East right of way line of Douglas Avenue;

THENCE North, along said Douglas Avenue, passing a found 2 inch iron pipe for reference at a distance of 134.81 feet, continuing a
total distance of 148.60 feet to a point for corner in Joyce Way;

THENCE South 89 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East, along said Joyce Way, a distance of 125.00 feet to a point for corner, being
the Northwest corner of said Bates tract;

THENCE South, (directional control) passing a found 1/2 inch iron rod for reference at a distance of 14.90 feet, continuing a total
distance of 148.60 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 18,575 square feet or 0.43 of an acre of land.

JOYCE WAY

S 8945'00" E 125.00'
€ .
| [~}
= ASPHALY /// i ~ . 7
o ".-".P_P. S i E———
8% REFERENCEJCM - -
6% MONUMENT o W
3] T E et 4
BE \ @ I
3 -
L - s
= 3 BTt T ~
z o] " 0.7'g 3
w 3 I R
N - T8 wnkz
> 25.8 % = E3S
< 1.5 35 & 8
1.51¢ n % gig
] , [~
(g é TWO STORY BRICK « 7 51.9 i E 3%¢
O H — b
O i - l::—o.?'
2
o
o .
i 18,575 SQUARE FEET
Wb 7| 0.43 OF AN ACRE _ ,
3 - 2047 Mg 6.0
4 o FORMS ONLY #
1 § (5806 ) 2|,
B Y 5 ik S S
bttt * bt et =
02/ N 89°45'00" W . 125.00 i
¢ S “BEGINNING
3 HUBERT WATSON THIS CERTIFICATION DOES NOT
)
- ACCURATE TITLE SEARCH AND OR
| EXAMINATION MIGHT DISCLOSE.

The plot hereon is true, correct, and accurate representation of the property

as dstermined by survey, the lines and dimensions of said property being os
indicated by the plat:the size, location and type of building and improvements

are as shown, all improvements being within the boundarieas of the property, set
back from property lines the distance indicated, or visible and apparent easements.
TITLE AND ASSTRACTING WORK FURNISHED BY PAUL GOELZER

THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS, CONFUICTS, OR PROTRUSIONS, EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

Scale: 1" = 30 USE OF THIS SURVEY FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
I OR OTHER PARTIES SHALL BE AT THEIR RISK AND

Dote: 3/5/2016 UNDERSIGNED IS NOT RESPONSIBLE TO OTHER FOR

6. F. No: ANY LOSS RESULTING THEREFROM.

- N THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED EXCLUSVELY FOR

Job no: _ 94702 PAUL GOELZER

Drawn by: CM/KW
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11/17/2016

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA156-121

12 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 5806  JOYCE WAY GOELZER PAUL HJR &
2 5829  JOYCE WAY TSCHETTER PATRICIA B
3 5815  JOYCE WAY MOOR GARY L & MALINDA G
4 5807  JOYCE WAY MATISE HOYT R
5 5814  JOYCE WAY BATES DAVID M &
6 5837  LUPTON DR GLOSSER GREGORY CHARLES &
7 5828  JOYCE WAY SWANGO MAX N & CANDACE C
8 5823  LUPTON DR CARLSON THEODORE J &
9 5807  LUPTON DR WATSON HUBERT T JR
10 5820  LUPTON DR MOORE WILLIAM H &
11 9401 DOUGLAS AVE SHEARITH ISRAEL
12 5808  LUPTON DR PARKER JAMESF &
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-123(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and
Associates for a special exception to the fence standards at 5326 Edlen Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block 2/5603, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct and maintain a 6 foot 3 inch high fence, which will require a 2 foot 3 inch
special exception to the fence standards.

LOCATION: 5326 Edlen Drive
APPLICANT: Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of 2’ 3”
is made to construct and maintain a fence higher than 4’ (a 6’ high open wrought iron
fence with 6’ 3” high plaster columns, and two 6’ 3” high open decorative iron gates) in
the front yard setback on a site that is being developed with a single family home.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
South:  R-lac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)

BDA 156-123 3-1



Land Use:

The subject site is being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north,
south, east, and west are developed or being developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDAO78-058, Property located at  On April 16, 2008, the Board of Adjustment
5327 Edlen Drive (the property Panel B granted a request for special
north of the subject site) exception to the fence height regulations of

3’ 6” and imposed the submitted site plan
and elevation as a condition.

The case report stated that the request was
made to construct and maintain a 6’ 10” high
open wrought iron fence/gates with 7’ 6” high
columns in the 40’ front yard setback.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of
2’ 3" focuses on constructing and maintaining a 6’ high open wrought iron fence with
6’ 3” high plaster columns, and two 6’ 3” high open decorative iron gates in the front
yard setback on a site that is being developed with a single family home.

e The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A).

e The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.

e The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation of the proposal with notations
indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum height of 6’ 3”.

e The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:

- The proposal over 4’ in height in the front yard setback is represented as being
approximately 176’ in length parallel the street, and 40’ in length perpendicular to
the street on the east and west sides of the site in the front yard setback.

— The fence proposal is represented as being located approximately on the front
property line or approximately 10’ from the pavement line. The gates are
represented as being located approximately 13’ from the property line or
approximately 23’ from the pavement line.

e One single family lot fronts the proposed fence which has an approximately 6’ high
open metal fence that appears to be a result of a granted fence height special
exception in 2008 (BDAO78-058).

e The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and
noted no other fences other than the one mentioned above that appeared to be
above 4’ in height and located in a front yard setback.

e As of December 2, 2016, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition
to the request.

BDA 156-123 3-2



e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards related to fence height of 2’ 3” will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

e Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in
height to be constructed and maintained in the location and of the heights and
materials as shown on this document.

Timeline:

October 7, 2016:

November 8, 2016:

November 8, 2016:

November 29, 2016:

BDA 156-123

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23™ deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the December 2™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’'s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

3-3



MEADOWBROOK DR

BDA 156-123

FALLS RD
@ aseno: BDA156-123
ZONING MAP 11/17/2016
1:1,200 Date:
3-4




; J ; ?iu EBLEN DR
¢
P

@ Case no: BDA1 56'123
AERIAL MAP 11/17/2016
1:1,200 o

BDA 156-123 3.5



we
[
City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA /,5&'/23 A

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: October 7, 2016
Location address: 5326 Edlen Drive _ Zoning District: _R-1ac(A)
LotNo.: 2 Block No.: 2/5603 Acreage: 1.02acres  Census Tract: 206.00 i"
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 176 ft 2) 3) 4) 5) ]
Jez>

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment : ;

G
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): GSS? Holdings, LC

Applicant: _Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates _ Telephone: 214-824-7949

Mailing Address: 3904 Eim Street Suite B Dallas TX __Zip Code: 75226

E-mail Address: _rob@baldwinplanning.com

Represented by: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: 214-824-7949

Mailing Address: 3904 EIm Street Suite B Dallas TX Zip Code: _75226

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception X , of 2'3" fence height
to allow a 6'3" tali fence in a required front yard ) ,

Applicatfbn is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:
The proposed fence will not adversely impact surrounding properties. Other fences exceeding

four feet in height exist in the immediate area.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Robert Baldwin

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best
knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject .
property.

%y, MICHELE ELIZABETH STQY

%,

z Notary Public, State of Texas
'$F Comm. Explres 07-20-2020

Respectfully submitted: — 2
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

e this _ |2- day of OC:"Dber' 2-0'

(Rev. 08-01-11) E‘Btary Public in and fo%allas County, Texas 2
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Building Official's Report
| hereby certify that  Robert Baldwin

did submit a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations
at 5326 Edlen Drive

BDA156-123. Application of Robert Baldwin for a special exception to the fence height
regulations at 5326 Edlen Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block
2/5603, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet
The applicant proposes to construct a 6 foot 3 inch high fence in a required front yard,
which will require a 2 foot 3 inch special exception to the fence regulation.

Sincerely,

| - ! ! ! .I-J?. E I-;._‘":".i.'l.l": fl‘v“.!:"f}}:ﬁ. u'!-_'i' ‘-"_‘:- 3
Philip”Sikes, Building Official O L S P T
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5326
5311
5327
5333
5415
5310
5400
5414
5311
5323
5405
5415

BDA 156-123

Notification List of Property Owners

EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
EDLEN DR
FALLS RD
FALLS RD
FALLS RD
FALLS RD

BDA156-123

12 Property Owners Notified

Owner

GSSG HOLDINGS LC

MERCER THOMAS M JR

FOLSOM R STEPHEN 1996 IRREVOCABLE TR
STEPHENSON RANDALL &

SULLIVAN JOHN

WALKER REID S & STACEY S

ALLEN HENRY &

MALONE BERNARD P & MALONE BERNARD P
AMERICAN ESCROW CO TRUSTEE
ROBINSON JEFFREY M

WILSON CHARLES

WALLACE JOHN WILLIAM &
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-126(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and
Associates for a special exception to the fence standards at 5838 Woodland Drive. This
property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block B/5616, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which
limits the height of a fence to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a
7 foot 11 inch high fence, which will require a 3 foot 11 inch special exception to the
fence standards.

LOCATION: 5838 Woodland Drive
APPLICANT: Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of 3’ 11”
is made to construct and maintain a fence higher than 4’ (a 4’ 7” high open wrought iron
fence with 5’ high brick columns, and two 7’ 11" high open decorative iron gates flanked
by 5 — 6’ 6” high, 10’ 6’ long masonry wing walls) in the front yard setback on a site that
is being developed with a single family home.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
North: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
South:  R-lac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
East: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)
West: R-1ac(A) (Single family district 1 acre)

BDA 156-126 4-1



Land Use:

The subject site is being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north,
south, east, and west are developed or being developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA123-033, Property located at  On April 16, 2013, the Board of Adjustment
5833 Woodland Drive (the Panel A granted requests for special
property north of the subject site) exceptions to the fence height regulations of

3’ 6” and visual obstruction regulations and
imposed the submitted site plan/elevation
and landscape elevations as a condition.
The case report stated that the special
exception to the fence height regulations of
3’ 6” were requested in conjunction with
constructing and maintaining a 6’ 6” high
open metal fence with 7° 6” high masonry
columns, two 4’ 6" — 6’ 6” high gates with
flanking approximately 20’ long, 6’ 6" high
solid masonry wing walls in the front yard
setback; and that the special exceptions to
the visual obstruction regulations are
requested in conjunction with locating and
maintaining four 6’ 6” high solid limestone
columns in the 20’ visibility triangles on
either side of the two driveways into the site
from Woodland Drive.

2. BDAS86-197, 9006 Douglas On September 9, 1986, the Board of
Avenue ( two lots northwest of Adjustment granted a request to the fence
the subject site) height special regulations of 3’ 10”. The board

imposed the following conditions with the
request: compliance with notations on a site
plan marked “Exhibit A” is required and “that
the landscape submitted the Board be used.”
The case report discussed in its “Staff
Comments” section that the fence along
Woodland Drive to be setback 8 from the
property line to allow for landscaping which
would reduce the impact of the solid fence on
the street” with the remainder of the fence
along Woodland Drive and Douglas Avenue
“should be wrought iron to reduce the
“solidness” of the fence.”

BDA 156-126 4-2



GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This request for a special exception to the fence standards related to fence height of
3’ 11” focuses on constructing and maintaining a 4’ 7” high open wrought iron fence
with 5’ high brick columns, and two 7’ 11" high open decorative iron gates flanked by
5 — 6’ 6” high, 10’ 6’ long masonry wing walls on a site that is being developed with
a single family home.

e The subject site is zoned R-1lac(A).

e The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the
required front yard.

e The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation of the proposal with notations
indicating that the proposal reaches a maximum height of 7’ 11”.

e The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:

- The proposal over 4’ in height in the front yard setback is represented as being
approximately 176’ in length parallel the street, and 34’ - 40’ in length
perpendicular to the street on the east and west sides of the site in the front yard
setback.

— The fence proposal is represented as being located approximately on the front
property line or approximately 15 from the pavement line. The gates are
represented as being located approximately 7° from the property line or
approximately 22’ from the pavement line.

e One single family lot fronts the proposed fence which has an approximately 6’ high
open metal fence that appears to be a result of a granted fence height special
exception in 2013 (BDA123-033).

e The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and
noted one other fence in addition to the one mentioned above that appeared to be
above 4’ in height and located in a 40’ front yard setback in this block of Woodland
Drive from Douglas Avenue to Preston Road: an approximately 6.5 high open
wrought fence and solid brick wall (located behind significant landscape materials)
immediately northwest of the site (and what appears to be the result of board action
made in conjunction with BDA 86-197).

e As of December 2, 2016, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition
to the request.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to
the fence standards related to fence height of 3’ 11” will not adversely affect
neighboring property.

e Granting this special exception with a condition imposed that the applicant complies
with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 4’ in
height to be constructed and maintained in the location and of the heights and
materials as shown on this document.

Timeline:

October 7, 2016:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

BDA 156-126 4-3



November 8, 2016:

November 8, 2016:

November 29, 2016:

BDA 156-126

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following

information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23 deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the December 2" deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’'s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

44
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA /536 -/ Al

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: October 7, 2016

Location address: 5838 Woodland Drive _ Zoning District: _R-1ac(A)

LotNo.: 2 Block No.: _B/5616 Acreage: 0.8 acres Census Tract: 206.00

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 177 ft 2) 3) 4) 5) 6
e

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Amy Simmons Crafton and Joe Reeves Crafton, Jr.

Applicant: _Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates __ Telephone: 214-824-7949

Mailing Address: _3904 Elm Street Suite B Dallas TX Zip Code: 75226

E-mail Address: _rob@baldwinplanning.com

Represented by: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: _214-824-7949

Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street Suite B Dallas TX N Zip Code: _75226

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception X , of 3'11" fence height
to allow a 7'11" tall fence in a required front yard

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:
The proposed fence will not adversely impact surrounding properties. Other fences exceeding

four feet in height exist in the immediate area.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared Robert Baldwin
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized reprgsentative of the subject

property. /
Respectfully submitted:

# (Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ‘ q day of Og !& Q (g

MICHELE ELIZABETH STOY
Notaty Public, State of Texbe
Comm. Expires 07-20-2020
Notary 1D 130747076
IR A

(3%
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that ~ Robert Baldwin

did submit a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations
at 5838 Woodiand Drive

BDA156-126. Application of Robert Baldwin for a special exception to the fence height
regulations at 5838 Woodland Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block
B/5616, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 fee
The applicant proposes to construct a 7 foot 11 inch high fence in a required front yard,
which will require a 3 foot 11 inch special exception to the fence regulation.

Sincerely,

Bulieay jo ajeq

Phﬁgii{es, guilding GHicial B v s i
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5838
5833
5929
5909
5828
5910
5924
8928
9006
5915
5823
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BDA156-126

12 Property Owners Notified

Owner

CRAFTON AMY SIMMONS &

5833 WOODLAND LONESTAR TRUST THE
STIGWEARD TRUST

WEISBROD CARL & JAMIE

RAYZOR SELWYN A &

ADAMS WALTER E

GREENE GREGORY C & JANE K

PRESTON HOLLOW LN GOLDEN HAWKINS II & LESLIE BLACK

DOUGLAS AVE
DELOACHE AVE
DELOACHE AVE
DOUGLAS AVE

SANGANI BHARAT H

SIMMONS ANNETTE C

MANTAS MICHAEL A &

POPOLO JOSEPH V JR & CHRISTINE
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-129(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Ron Ragsdale, represented by Jeff
Innmon, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 1920 McKinney Avenue.
This property is more fully described as Lot 3B, Block 524, and is zoned PD 193 (HC),
which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and
maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a
special exception to the landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 1920 McKinney Avenue

APPLICANT.: Ron Ragsdale
Represented by Jeff Innmon

REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to obtain a final
building permit for a multi-story office structure on a site, and not fully provide required
landscaping.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
IN OAK LAWN:

Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section.
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.

Rationale:

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist supports the applicant’'s request because the
applicant has reasonably demonstrated the proposed alternate landscape plan does
not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 193 landscape requirements for HC
districts.

e In this case, the Chief Arborist notes among other things how the alternative
landscape plan submitted for this application is a revision to a plan approved by the
Board of Adjustment in case BDA 134-124 in December 2014 — revisions that
include: 1) a valet station on Harwood Street, and 2) a designated dining area with

BDA 156-129 5-1



landscaping and improvements at the corner of Harwood Street and McKinney
Avenue. (The street tree alignment along Harwood Street was amended for the
valet).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

m: PD 193 (HC) & PDS 66 (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial, Planned Development)
North: PD 193 (PDS 68) (Planned Development, Planned Development)
South: PD 193 (HC) & PDS 66 (Planned Development, Heavy Commercial, Planned Development)
East: PD 193 (PDS 68) (Planned Development, Planned Development)
West: PD 193 (PDS 66) (Planned Development, Planned Development)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a multi-story office structure awaiting a final building
permit. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed with a mix of office,
residential, and retail uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDA134-124, Property at 1920 On December 15, 2014, the Board of
McKinney Avenue (the subject  Adjustment Panel C granted a request for a
site) special exception to the landscape

regulations, and imposed the submitted
alternate landscape plan as a condition to
the request.

The case report stated that this request was
made to construct and maintain a multi-story
office use/structure on a site currently under
development, and not fully provide required
landscaping.

2. BDA 134-086, Property at 1907 On September 16, 2014, the Board of
McKinney Avenue (the lot  Adjustment Panel A granted a request for a
southwest of the subject site) special exception to the landscape

regulations, and imposed the submitted
alternate landscape plan as a condition to
the request. The case report stated that this
request was made to construct and maintain
a surface parking lot on site developed with
an office structure/use (HKS) - a structure
that according to the application was
developed prior to the landscape ordinance
adopted in the mid 80’s.

3. BDA 967-300, Property at 1907 On October 28, 1997, the Board of
McKinney Avenue (the lot  Adjustment Panel A was informed that the

BDA 156-129 5-2



southwest of the subject site) originally submitted request for a special
exception to the landscape regulations was
removed from the docket since it had been
determined by staff that the request originally
heard on September 23, 1997 was not
required.

GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on
obtaining a final building permit for a multi-story office structure on a site, and not
fully providing required landscaping. More specifically, according to the City of Dallas
Chief Arborist, the proposed alternate landscape plan would reduce the required
number of trees in the tree planting zone from 12 to 10 trees, and does not present a
minimum 10 foot wide garage screening buffer on the sides of the building facing the
streets. Although a 6’ sidewalk width is provided on the private property on the
landscape plan, the required location by ordinance is disrupted by a new introduction
of steps and walkway with rails.

e PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot that
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any
kind.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s
request (see Attachment A). The memo states how this request is triggered by new
construction.

e The Chief Arborist's memo lists the following factors for consideration:

- The alternative landscape plan submitted for this application is a revision to a
plan approved by the Board of Adjustment in case # BDA 134-124 in December
2014. New amendments include: 1) a valet station on Harwood, and 2) a
designated dining area with landscaping and improvements at the corner of
Harwood and McKinney. The street tree alignment along Harwood Street was
amended for the valet.

- PD 193 (HC) does not have requirements for landscape site area, but only
specifies street trees, sidewalks, and screening.

- A portion of the property is zoned PDS 66 which requires a minimum 10 foot
wide sidewalk and two pedestrian-scale lighting fixtures within that area along
Harwood Street. These provisions are not subject to a special exception with this
request and the PDS 66 site complies with these measures.

- The applicant is planting 10 total trees (6 along Harwood), to be spaced about
25 - 30’ on center along Harwood Street, with the exception of a break in
continuity to make space for a valet staging area and ramp, and then 24’ on
center (4 trees) along McKinney Avenue.

BDA 156-129 5-3



- PD 193 states “aboveground parking structures must have a 10’ landscaping
buffer on any side facing a public right-of-way” and “the buffer must contain one
tree for every 25’ of frontage and evergreen shrubs planted 3’ on center.”

- In this particular design, the majority of the aboveground parking structure within
the non-residential building is above the street-level retail units, and hidden
behind an enhanced facade that rises for several levels. Additional garage levels
are below grade and have no landscape requirement or site impact. All street-
level garage frontage with Harwood Street and McKinney Avenue is exposed
primarily at the garage entryways only, being where no buffer strip would be
required.

- The building, and paved exterior, were designed for the purpose of safe and
direct pedestrian access from the street to street-level retail uses and other
pedestrian entryways. Placement of buffer landscaping could conflict with
accessing the retail uses in this heavy commercial district.

e The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request because the
applicant has reasonably demonstrated the proposed alternate landscape plan does
not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 193 landscape requirements for HC
districts.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- The special exception (where an alternate landscape plan has been submitted
that is deficient in meeting the tree planting zone and garage screening buffer
requirements) will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-193-126:
Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.

e |f the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape
plan as a condition, the site would be granted exception from full compliance to tree
planting zone (lesser number of trees) and garage screening buffer requirements of
the Oak Lawn PD 193 landscape ordinance.

Timeline:

October 21, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

November 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C. This assignment was made in order to comply
with Section 9 (k) of the Board of Adjustment Working Rule of
Procedure that states, “If a subsequent case is filed concerning the
same request, that case must be returned to the panel hearing the
previously filed case.”

November 8, 2016: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the
following information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the November 23™ deadline to

submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;

BDA 156-129 5-4



November 29, 2016:

December 2, 2016:

BDA 156-129

and the December 2™ deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this
application (see Attachment A).
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Memorandum

CITY OF DALLAS

oarze  December 2, 2016

TO
Steve Long, Board of Adjustment Administrator

suBJEcT # BDA 156 - 129 1920 McKinney

The applicant is requesting a special exception to the landscape requirements of PD
193 (HC).

Trigger

New construction of a commercial project.

Deficiencies

The proposed alternate landscape plan would reduce the required trees in the tree
planting zone from 12 frees to 10 trees (193.126(b)(5)). In addition, the plan does not
provide for a required minimum 10-feet wide garage screening buffer on the sides of
the building facing the streets (193.126(b)(3)XD)). Sidewalks in the district are
required to be a minimum of 6 feet in width and measured between 5 to 12 feet from
back of the curb (193.126(b)(4)). Although the 6 feet sidewalk width is provided on
the private property on the landscape plan, the required location by ordinance is
disrupted by a new introduction of steps and walkway with rails.

Factors

The alternative landscape plan submitted for this application is a revision to a plan
approved by the Board of Adjustment in case # BDA 134-124 in December 2014,
New amendments include: 1) a valet station on Harwood, and 2) a designated dining
area with landscaping and improvements at the corner of Harwood and McKinney.
The street tree alignment along Harwood was amended for the valet.

PD 193 (HC) does not have requirements for landscape site area, but only specifies
street trees, sidewalks and screening.

A portion of this property is regulated in PDS 66. This ordinance requires a minimum
10-feet wide sidewalk and two pedestrian-scale lighting fixtures within that area along
Harwood Street. These provisions are not subject to a special exception with this
request and the PDS 66 site can comply with these measures.

The applicant is planting 10 total trees (6 along Harwood), to be spaced about 25 to
30 feet on center along Harwood, with the exception of a break in continuity to make

susTRRAR1865128L 0P MENT & CONSTRUCTION BUILDING INSPECTION BrBSION 320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.045.4450
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space for a valet staging area and ramp, and then 24 feet on center {4 trees) along
McKinney.

PD 193 states “aboveground parking structures must have a 10-foot landscaping
buffer on any side facing a public right-of-way” and *the buffer must contain one tree
for every 25 feet of frontage and evergreen shrubs planted three feet on center.”

In this particular design, the majority of the aboveground parking structure within the
non-residential building is above the street-level retail units, and hidden behind an
enhanced facade that rises for several levels. Additional garage levels are below
grade and have no landscape requirement or site impact. All street-level garage
frontage with Harwood and McKinney is exposed primarily at the garage entryways
only, being where no buffer strip would be required.

The building, and paved exterior, were designed for the purpose of safe and direct
pedestrian access from the street to street-level retail uses and other pedestrian
entryways. Placement of buffer [andscaping could conflict with accessing the retail
uses in this heavy commercial district.

Recommendation

The chief arborist recommends approval of the alternate landscape plan because the
applicant has reasonably demonstrated the proposed plan will not compromise the
spirit and intent of PD 193 landscape requirements for HC districts.

Philip Erwin, 1SA certified arborist #TX-1284(A)
Chief Arborist

susTANARIBGAVOLOPMENT & CONSTRUGTION BUILBING INSPECTION MW@SION 320 E. JEFFERSON BLVD. DALLAS, TEXAS 75203 214.948.4480
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA / c;é "Z:,:'Q?
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: [52 -~ Z/ —éé

Location address: 1920 MCKinney Zoning District: PD 193 (HC)
Lot No.: 3A Block No.: 524 Acreage: .86 Census Tract: ___/ 2:04'

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)_168.09' 5y 312.69" 5, 4) 5) fg Qﬁ

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): | 100 m "’K N nf—’-bi P\’FQGQ weod LLC

Applicant: RCI\) R Aoy sdaLEe Telephone: AT 2-T115-THpO
Mailing Address: A OO\ Ress AVému € ,:H- A o0 ZipCode: 15 20|

E-mail Address: __Ron . Raasdale @ iNESCO. comn

Represented by: \_\ﬂ:‘: lh] AI“IOLL Telephone: zZn 7\2“5‘07 b
Mailing Address: g| % Fﬂ%tdx_) 'F'-\D B 70@ Zip Code: i ; F) 226
E-mail Address: ‘\EPF. \ SIS Ao} Oﬁl@\ﬁpc, No=nil

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception i y0f
Landscape or tree preservation

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Client is requesting to build a concrete walkway and 3 stairs in the city right of way to access the restaurant
for valet parking. This would require moving one tree to avoid the walkway and stairs. The number of trees
will not be redu ut the tree spacing will change from the approv lan and there will be a slight loss of
landscape planting beds. On private property, the outdoor area includes a more detailed landscape/
‘hardscape plan that was shown as a placeholder in the original documents.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared RDN R&a\f’; Ciﬂi(’,
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and corrcct to his/her best

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized represen f the subject

property.

e liee

Respectfully submitted:

(Aﬁ““ant/Appllcant s signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / q day of (Oﬁ@é% 5 20 /é)

W o, CAROL A BROWNING
e e s‘“tg'r?&‘: Notary Public, State of Texas
L PN .5 comm. Expires 12-28-2017

oSS Notary 1D 124079086

Uty

Notary Public in and for Dallas Co@xas

0,

UL

S8k

\\
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Building Official's Report

I hereby certify that Ron Ragsdale
represented by  Jeff Innmon
did submit a request  for a special exception to the landscaping regulations

at 1920 McKinney Avenue

BDA156-129. Application of Ron Ragsdale represented by Jeff Innmon for a special

exception to the landscaping regulations at 1920 McKinney Avenue, This property is more
fully described as Lot 3B, Block 524, and is zoned PD-193 (HC), which requires mandaton
landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct a nonresidential structure and provide ar
alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulatior

Sincerely,

BDA 156-129 5-11
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The number '0'indicates City of Dallas Ownership EJ},@'Q g
,&_ s

@ NOTIFICATION

Case no:
AREA OF NOTIFICATION
_ NUMBER OF PROPERTY Date:
1:1,200 OWNERS NOTIFIED

BDA156-129
11/17/2016
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11/17/2016

Label # Address
1 1936
1920
1900
2001
1919
1900
1909
2121
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999

O 0 N O G B W DN

NN N NN N N R = s e e e ) e
A Ul R W N R © OV 0NN o U kR WN RO

BDA 156-129

Notification List of Property Owners

Owner
MCKINNEY AVE 1900 MCKINNEY HARWOOD LLC
MCKINNEY AVE 1900 MCKINNEY HARDWOOD LLC
MCKINNEY AVE MCP 1900 MCKINNEY LLC
MCKINNEY AVE CRESCENT MCKINNEY OLIVE LP
MCKINNEY AVE HKS BUILDINGS LP
CEDAR SPRINGSRD 1900 CS A LLC
WOODALL RODGERS FWY L & W REAL ESTATE LLC
N HARWOOD ST L & W REAL ESTATE LLC
MCKINNEY AVE SIROIS RICHARD N & MARY
MCKINNEY AVE MOORE F DAVID
MCKINNEY AVE ARROYO DEANNE ALYSSA
MCKINNEY AVE HARTL PAUL A
MCKINNEY AVE SMITH WALTER G &
MCKINNEY AVE KALIL STEPHEN A &
MCKINNEY AVE GARRETT MICHAEL L &
MCKINNEY AVE FOX JAMES P & KATHLEEN K
MCKINNEY AVE JAIN ANISH K &
MCKINNEY AVE HENDRICKSON DWIGHT ETAL
MCKINNEY AVE BELMER REBECCA SADLER
MCKINNEY AVE CURTIS AUDREY A
MCKINNEY AVE STONE JANE
MCKINNEY AVE HUTCHINSON WILLIAM L & SUZANNE S
MCKINNEY AVE SHARP THOMAS L
MCKINNEY AVE DEANE BELINDA
MCKINNEY AVE BUGG ROBERT C
MCKINNEY AVE SALES SUSAN CAROLINE

5-16
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11/17/2016

Label # Address

27 1999
28 1999
29 1999
30 1999
31 1999
32 1999
33 1999
34 1999
35 1999
36 1999
37 1999
38 1999
39 1999
40 1999
41 1999
42 1999
43 1999
44 1999
45 1999
46 1999
47 1999
48 1999
49 1999
50 1999
51 1999
52 1999
53 1999
54 1999
55 1999
56 1999
57 1999

BDA 156-129

MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE

Owner
MEDINA MICHAEL A

STEHNEY JEFFREY ALLEN & JOYCE KAY

TILLERY BRYCE

STUVE OLAF &

WERBNER MARK

DUFOUR FRANK & KRISTIN LEE
HOUSE JAMES A &

HALBERT LINDSEY &
BARTLETT CHARLES M & MELISSA S
STRONG BRENDA L

MOORE LARRY H & DORRINE B
SCHUBERT FRANK B &
DOWLING MAUREEN F

SEBRA GEORGE J

CASSIDY THOMAS P & ARLEEN D
1999 LISA K HAINES TRUST
KISBERG PAMELA

ROY JOHN PARKER

BRINK RICHARD R &

OBERING MIHOKO K
BRADFORD TED R

BRUNT WILLIAM B

WOMACK STEVEN W

SAINT AARON W

MALONE MICHAEL W
EDMISTON ANGIE L

CRAMM HOPE & GENE
ABINGTON TOM E & GLYNDA C
MILLER JAMES H & ROSANNE T
NAIK SURAJ

WINTER F DAVID JR & RENEE
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11/17/2016

Label # Address

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
1999
2000

BDA 156-129

MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE
MCKINNEY AVE

Owner

PRENTISS MICHAEL & STEFANIE K
BALDOR JORGE L

FRENCH ROBERT P & MARSHA B
WUNDERLICK JOHN ROBERT
MCLAREN JEFFREY

PRITCHARD JOHNNY G &
ASHMORE GLEN A

EISENSTEIN ABRAM &
ACKERMAN JOHN & SUNNY
LEDBETTER FINLEY & JONI

2000 MCKINNEY INVESTMENT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-122(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Colin Watson to appeal the decision
of the administrative official at 1014 Clermont Avenue. This property is more fully
described as Lot 25, Block 26/2226, and is zoned CD 6, which prohibits brick surfaces
not previously painted from being painted unless the applicant establishes that (A) the
color and texture of replacement brick cannot be matched with that of an existing brick
surface, and that (B) the brick is not original or compatible with the style and period of
the main structure. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative
official that the applicant has not provided proof that the brick cannot be matched per
the ordinance. It is the opinion of conservation district staff that the current replacement
brick is compatible with the style and period of the main structure.

LOCATION: 1014 Clermont Avenue
APPLICANT: Colin Watson
REQUEST:

The submitted application states that “an appeal of an administrative official’s decision”
is made and that “denial was issued based on Ord. 26884(7)(j)(1)(A) 'Brick surfaces not
previously painted must not be painted unless the applicant established that (A) the
color and texture of replacement brick cannot be matched with that of existing brick
surface.” We intend to prove that the brick cannot be matched and should be allowed to
be painted.”

STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:

Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.

The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov't Code Section 211.009(a)(1).

Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement
issue. Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

BDA 156-122 6-1



Site: CD 6, Conservation District
North: CD 6, Conservation District
South: CD 6, Conservation District
East: CD 6, Conservation District
West: CD 6, Conservation District

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family use. The areas to the north, south,
east and west are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action
appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision

of the official.

Timeline:

September 20, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

November 8, 2016:

November 8, 2016:

November 29, 2016:

BDA 156-122

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:

an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23 deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis
(with a notation that staff does not form a recommendatlon on
this type of application); and the December 2" deadline to
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials;

the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the
building official to the board of adjustment; and

the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the

6-2



BDA 156-122

Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

6-3
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City of Dallas

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

CaseNo.: BDA_ /&6 — /27

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: q{ ?.a! e
Location address: \OI| Uavmont AvivwwL Dallas Zoning District: (", { )é
LotNo.. 2%  Block No.: ‘Zb‘ZZZL( Acreage: « |lp _ Census Tract: /7,62
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) &GO 2) 3) 4) S5)

-

5877
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :
Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): fgh' n wﬂhv\/\ M‘l e LWentsown
Applicant: _C!ll w \Watsen Telephone: (1Y) bl ~7¢$9
Mailing Address: 1914 Utrmont ANGwanse. Dallas T ~ ZipCodeT1S223
E-mail Address: __ (adAfSowv £ bawneo £ ieres . conn
Represented by: 4&]@'“ atson Telephone: {-uu) (olte =7 5T%
Mailing Address: _{oiy fAasmont ANMane. Dallas, T ZipCode: _T1€72.23
E-mail Address: _ (3 JA S0 0 Lo \cof bexus.conn

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception __, of AV appeal

_of o pdMiviinabive efhiunls Auasion

ApplicatiotAl is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code to grant the described appeal for the followmg reason:
401 * Ban not

LU AL o\ WA o &{-.Mﬂ.lﬁutl

m Sitaie Y, WE TWiRd I prove tvot dwe
it camnot be molewd Mg._emmld_h{._a&lnmgl_&nhg Eﬁ.th.kd___
the Board of Adjustment, a

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared ( \gl\‘ w _‘_\L\lﬂ.'lﬁvv\
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject

property.
Respectfully submitted: ( m (/\ﬂ\/w,_

% (Afﬁant/App‘licant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me thiséﬁay of (/' NI 04Y1 KA C%lb—
o) Notary Public, Stame of Texas

Comm. Expires 03-1¢-2020
Notary 1D 130881743

{Rev. 08-01-11
BDA 156-122

Notary Pubh and for Dallas County, Texas

6-6
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Building Official's Report

I hereby certify that COLIN WATSON

did submit a request to appeal the decisior: of the administrative official
at 1014 Clermont Avenue

BDA156-122. Application of Colin Watson to appeal the decision of the administrative
official at 1014 Clermont Avenue. This property is more fully described as Lot 25, Block
26/2226, and is zoned CD-6, which requires per Ord. 26884(7)(j)(1), that brick surfaces n¢
previously painted must not be painted unless the applicant establishes that (A) the color
and texture of replacement brick cannot be matched with that of an existing brick surface,
and that (B) the brick is not original or compatible with the style and period of the main
structure. The applicant proposes to appeal the decision of an administrative official that tt
applicant has not provided proof that the brick cannot be matched per the ordinance and if
the opinion of Conservation District staff that the current replacement brick is compatible
with the style and period of the main structure.

Sincerely,

Phl‘ﬁgiies, guilding bﬁlcial
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Conservation District Denial

Hollywood/Santa Monica Conservation Distric] City of Dallas

C,

L,

Date Applied: 10/12/16 Date Reviewed: 10/12/16
Address: 1014 CLERMONT ST

Applicant:  WATSON, COLIN
1014 CLERMONT ST
DALLAS, TX 75222

(214) 616-7559

c — ——

Architectural Style: Tudor

Proposed Work: Other - no permit required

PAINT EXTERIOR BRICK & TRIM ON EXTERIOR OF HOME. MULTIPLE AREAS OF

THE HOME HAVE NOTICEABLY DIFFERENT BRICK DUE TO RECENT REMODEL &
NEW ADDITION TO HOME.

Permit is required: NO

Work is Denied

Per Ord. 26884(7)(j)(1), "Brick surfaces not previously painted must not:be painted
unless the applicant establishes that (A) the color and texture of replacement brick
cannot be matched with that of an existing brick surface." Further, per Ord.
26884(7)(j)(1), "Brick surfaces not previously painted must not be painted unless the
applicant establishes that (B) the brick is not original or compatible with the style and
period of the main structure.” The applicant has not provided proof that the brick
cannot be matched per Ord. 26884(7)(j)(1)(A) and it is the opinion of Conservation

District staff that the current replacement brick is compatible with the style and period
of the main structure.

Phtyr Bikae

Philip Sikes, Building Official

The application was reviewed for compliance with the development standards and
design requirements for this Conservation District Ordinance.

This certificate applies only to the work identified on this document. Additional work will
have to be reviewed separately.

DENIED
BDA 156-122 Page 1 of.%




N\
A
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA /5,

W‘ quS on , Owner of the subject property

(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warranty Deed)

. 014 (eemont e Uallasy JY 15225

(Address of pro&rty as #tated on application)
Authorize: l ./

(Applicant's name as stated on application)
To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)
Variance (specify below)
Special Exception (specify below)

\/ Other Appeal (specify below)

Specify: (UL Mol owf A Adwinsivatiee Officigly ducisdono

Print name of property owner/agent  Signature of property owner/agent Date

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this | I day of &j‘b /0€ nm , 01 (o

Notary Public for Dallas County, Texas

Commission expires on m [ él() [ 7

Si¥Ez,  SUSAN A. GRAHAM

2 %, Notary Public, State of Texas
i My Gommission Expires

MAY 11, 2017

11
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CITY OF DALLAS

Outline of Procedure for Appeals from Decisions of an Administrative Official

An appeal of an administrative official's decision may have very structured procedures
that resemble a court hearing, or it may have more informal procedures that resemble a
typical case brought before the Board of Adjustment. The parties can decide how they
want to present their case. This document accounts for both scenarios. Please note that
although there are time limits listed in this outline, the presiding officer reserves the
right to alter these time limitations to promote fairness and efficiency.

L Explanation of the procedures by the presiding officer

IL Swearing in of all persons who will testify in the case

Applicant's case: 20 minute limit

a.

This may resemble a typical Board case where the applicant merely
presents his argument to the Board. It may also resemble a court
hearing where the applicant gives an opening statement, calls witnesses,
and offers evidence.

If the applicant calls a witness, the administrative official is able to
cross examine the witness.

The applicant may conduct a redirect of his witness.

The applicant may submit documents to the Board Secretary as long as
they comply with the documentary evidence rules set forth in the
Board's Rules of Procedures.

The Board may ask questions at any time. Board member questions will
not count towards the time limitation.

IV. The Administrative Official’s case: 20 minute limit

a.

BDA 156-122

This may resemble a typical Board case where the administrative
official presents his argument to the Board. It may also resemble a court
hearing where the administrative official gives an opening statement,
calls witnesses, and offers evidence.
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b. If the administrative official calls a witness, the applicant is able to
cross examine the witness.

c The administrative official may conduct a redirect of his witness.

d. The administrative official may submit documents to the Board
Secretary as long as they comply with the documentary evidence rules
set forth in the Board's Rules of Procedures.

e. The Board may ask questions at any time. Board member questions
will not count towards the time limitation.

V. Rebuttal by the applicant (optional): 3 minutes
V1.  Closing Statements
a. Applicant's closing statement (optional): 3 minutes
b. The administrative official's closing statement (optional): 3 minutes

VII. Move and second to either affirm, reverse, or amend the administrative
official's decision.

VIII. Open discussion of the case by Board members

IX. Voting: Four concumring votes are required to reverse or amend the
administrative official's decision.

BDA 156-122 6-13



The number '0'indicates City of Dallas Ownership

1:1,200

NOTIFICATION

AREA OF NOTIFICATION
NUMBER OF PROPERTY
OWNERS NOTIFIED

Case no:

Date:

BDA156-122

11/17/2016

BDA 156-122
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11/17/2016

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA156-122

24 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 1014 CLERMONT AVE RENEWELL DESIGN LLC
2 1003  CLERMONT AVE CARPENTER JEREMY & ANGELA
3 1007  CLERMONT AVE GEREN WILLIAM
4 1011  CLERMONT AVE WHISLER MEGAN
5 1019 CLERMONT AVE GUTIERREZ KATHLEEN
6 1023  CLERMONT AVE FAILS JEWEL F
7 1025  CLERMONT AVE TRIMBLE PAUL L & PAMELA J
8 1103  CLERMONT AVE BROOKS STUART RANDALL &
9 1022  CORDOVA ST POST JOHN
10 1018  CORDOVA ST LOUDIS PETER M
11 1014 CORDOVA ST STEEN CARRIE
12 1010 CORDOVA ST GEYER JULIA H &
13 1006 ~CLERMONT AVE STAMPES JARRETT &
14 916 ~ CLERMONT AVE THOMPSON AIMEE E &

907 MONTE VISTA DR HARSTON SHARON S

911 MONTE VISTA DR HOLMAN JOHN H

915 MONTE VISTA DR MENDETTA MICHAEL

919 MONTE VISTA DR BURNETT STEPHEN &

923 MONTE VISTA DR GETMANENKO STANISLAV &
1028 CLERMONT AVE KILLAM CLAYTON H

918 MONTE VISTA DR HUGHES JAMES W II

6700  SAN MATEO BLVD KRAULAND DANIEL &

6710  SAN MATEO BLVD DURBIN NORMAN E

6802 HAMMOND AVE BENNETT KATHERINE H

N NN N NN PR == = =
B LW N PR O OV NN o O

BDA 156-122 6-15



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-124(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Richel Francis for a special exception
to restore a nonconforming use at 1005 W. Wheatland Road. This property is more fully
described as a 7.37 acre tract in Block 7525, and is zoned MF-1(A) & PD-598 (Tract
1B), which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to restore a
nonconforming multifamily use, which will require a special exception to the
nonconforming use regulations.

LOCATION: 1005 W. Wheatland Road
APPLICANT: Richel Francis
REQUEST:

A request for a special exception to restore/reinstate nonconforming use rights for a
multifamily use on the subject site that was discontinued for a period of six months or
more is made to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for this use.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO OPERATE A NONCONFORMING
USE IF THAT USE IS DISCONTINUED FOR SIX MONTHS OR MORE: The Dallas
Development Code states that the Board may grant a special exception to operate a
nonconforming use that has been discontinued for six months or more if the owner can
show that there was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming use even though
the use was discontinued for six months or more.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to
operate a nonconforming use if that use is discontinued for six months or more since
the basis for this type of appeal is based on whether the board determines that there
was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming use even though the use was
discontinued for six months or more.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: PD 598 (Tract 1) & MF-1(A)(Planned Development and Multifamily)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet)

South:  PD 598 (Tract 3)(Planned Development)

East: MF-1(A)(Multifamily)

West: PD 598 (Tract 1)(Planned Development)

BDA 156-124 71



Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a vacant multifamily use. The area to the north is
developed with single family uses, the area to the east is developed with multifamily
use; the area to the south is undeveloped, and the area to the west is developed with
commercial/retail uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS:

e This request focuses on restoring/reinstating nonconforming use rights for a
multifamily use that has been discontinued for six months or more in order for the
applicant to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for this use.

e The Dallas Development Code defines “nonconforming use” as “a use that does not
conform to the use regulations of this chapter, but was lawfully established under the
regulations in force at the beginning of operation and has been in regular use since
that time”.

e The nonconforming use regulations state it is the declared purpose of the
nonconforming use section of the code that nonconforming uses be eliminated and
be required to comply with the regulations of the Dallas Development Code, having
due regard for the property rights of the persons affected, the public welfare, and the
character of the surrounding area.

e The nonconforming use regulations also state that the right to operate a
nonconforming use ceases if the nonconforming use is discontinued for six months
or more, and that the board of adjustment may grant a special exception to operate
a nonconforming use that has been discontinued for six months or more if the owner
can show that there was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming use even
though the use was discontinued for six months or more.

e The vast majority of land area in the subject site is zoned PD 598 (Tract 1) — a
zoning district that does not permit a multifamily use at this location.

e A document has been included in the case file that states the multifamily use at 1005
W. Wheatland Road has been identified by Building Inspection to be a
nonconforming use.

e According to DCAD records, the “improvements” for the property addressed at 1005
W. Wheatland Road is a 68,586 square foot “apartment” constructed in 1964.

e Building Inspection has stated that these types of special exception requests
originate from when an owner/officer related to the property applies for a CO and
Building Inspection sees that the use is a nonconforming use. Before a CO can be
issued, the City requires the owner/officer related to the property to submit affidavits
stating that the use was not abandoned for any period in excess of 6 months since
the issuance of the last valid CO. The owners/officers must submit documents and

BDA 156-124 7-2



records indicating continuous uninterrupted use of the nonconforming use, which in
this case, they could not.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following related to the
special exception request:

- There was a clear intent not to abandon the nonconforming multifamily use on
the subject site even though the use was discontinued for six months or more.

e Granting this request would reinstate/restore the nonconforming multifamily use
rights that were lost when the use was abandoned for a period of six months or
more.

e If restored/reinstated, the nonconforming use would be subject to compliance with
use regulations of the Dallas Development Code as any other nonconforming use in
the city. (The applicant has been advised by staff of Section 51A-4.704 which is the
provision in the Dallas Development Code pertaining to “Nonconforming Uses and
Structures”).

Timeline:

October 13, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

November 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

November 8, 2016: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building
Official's report on the application;

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23™ deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the December 2" deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’'s docket materials;

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request;

e the section from the Dallas Development Code pertaining to
nonconforming uses and structures; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

November 29, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
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Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

December 2, 2016: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachments A, B,

and C).
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Sofs Holdings Llc
1005 W.Wheatland Road
Dallas, Texas

December 1, 2016

Dallas Board of Adjustment
1500 Marilla Street
Dallas, TX 75201

Subject: Zoning conformities for Crystal Creek Apartments Complex

Esteemed members of the Board of Adjustment,

This letter is submitted on behalf of SOFS Holdings LLC in their application to reinstate the
nonconforming multifamily use of the 136 units section of the West side of Ricketts's Branch Creek also
known as The Crystal Creek Apartments complex. As a real-estate investor, SOFS Holdings has always
collaborated with city departments and boards in order to rejuvenate decaying buildings and help offer
affordable and clean apartments to well deserving citizens,

On January of 2011, the owner at the time, GLE Investments, sold a three parcel apartment complex
located on both the East & West side of Ricketts's Branch Creek situated at 1005 W. Wheatland Road.
The east side of the Creek is zoned for multifamily use but multifamily zoning west of the creek was
discontinued in the 1990's. A company called South Baylor University bought the entire 220 -units
complex and couple years later in January 2013 the property was again listed for sale. Phillips
Commercial Realestate advertised the property, for the second time, as a residential apartment building
with one & two bhedroom units totaling 130,000+ sq.ft. of rentable living space. Richel Francis, acting
partner of Sofs Holdings Llc responded to the listing and in 2013 purchased the 2 parcels on the west
side of Rickettes Branch Creek a total of 144 units. The 76 units on the multifamily zoned east side of the
Creek remained with South Baylor Univ. Later these 76 units were sold to another owner and they are
currently housing community residents.

When South Baylor University purchased this entire complex in Januaray 2011 they pulled multiple
master and general permits. Workers started making improvements and completing repairs so the
property would be more appealing to potential residents. South Baylor was going to use their available
funds to improve the condition of the property and increase occupancy making all three parcels eligible
for bank financing in the future. This was the plan but operating costs were high and rental income was
low. The U.S. economy was still recovering from a difficult recession, banks were not lending any money
and many household incomes had decreased dramatically. South Baylor eventually began tapping into
reserves to help cover operating costs. This diminished their budget for improvements but they needed to
continue to work because each finished project brought them a step closer to their goal of 100%
occupancy of the 220 unit multifamily complex. After nearly a year of work & chipping away at their
reserves, suddenly in mid-April 2012, came reports of asbestos contamination in multiple areas inside all
three separately parceled buildings. There were residents occupying living spaces in all three parcels at
this time and finding asbestos meant every unit would need to be evacuated until decontamination was
complete.
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Decontamination alone for the entire property would cost more than $200,000.00 and moving out all the
residents meant having no rental income. Despite these new challenges South Baylor Univ, still refused
to give up. Borrowing from private, less conventional lenders was the onily way South Baylor could
afford these repairs and it would take time to raise this much money. The Company decided it was best to
stage repairs by section to minimize the impact of cost & maximize their ability to successfully complete
the project. The 76 units parcel located on the residentially zoned east side of the creek needed the least
amount of repairs & had the lowest decontamination cost. Fixing this building first was best because it
could be done faster than the other two sections. The two parcels in the building west of the Creek
needed much more work and because both parcels are located inside the same building all 144 units
would have to be decontaminated and remodeled before even one unit could be occupied.

Now with the first section of repairs and improvements completed, tenants were moving into the 76 units
building and South Baylor was raising the money necessary for the largest section of this
decontamination project.

The two parcels in this building have two separate addresses. The front parcel has 73 units and is
addressed 1005 W. Wheatland Road, the parcel at the back of the building is 8000 Woodshire Drive and
it has 71 units. Both buildings are connected to make one large 144 suite apariment building. By May
2012 South Baylor raised the $60,000.00 for asbestos removal and the $9,050.00 for project
management and final reports for the front side of the 144 units building. The ideal was to finish 1005
W.Wheatland Road, and once that parcel passed inspection they could begin working on the 71 units in
the parcel on the back side of the same building. Unfortunately before the final phase began thieves and
vandals broke into the newly decontaminated unoccupied section and it was heavily vandalized. They
stole copper pipes & electrical wires by cutting them then ripping them out of the walls. They exposed
asbestos located in previously undisturbed areas and essential components of the chiller system that is
used to heat the building were destrayed beyond repair.

To fix all this terrible damage done by thieves it would take multiple permits and full replacement of the
buildings entire infrastructure. Every single pipe & wire that was stolen would have to be replaced and the
building would now need total rehabilitation in addition to asbestos removal. This violent act was the final
devastating blow to South Baylor Univ. There were just too many issues to defeat and their company
was in a terrible financial situation. They had purchased a large multifamily complex that needed repairs
to improve conditions and increase occupancy at the time it was purchased. These buildings were only
50% occupied and rental income was very low before they found asbestos and had to evacuate. Now the
property had been vandalized after the company spent tens of thousands of dollars on decontamination.
No bank would lend money under these conditions and South Baylor had already borrowed all the
money they could from private lenders and family members for the repairs that were completed. The
company decided it had no choice but to sell the 144 units they could not afford to repair.

Selling this property after this new damage would be very difficult so South Baylor continued to work on
finishing the project in case the right investor never came along. This new investor would need to have
enough cash fo purchase all 144 units without gefting a bank loan. They would have to first
decontaminate each unit and pay for asbestos disposal. Next they would have to remodel each unit, all
while paying every operating expense on a property that currently had no income. South Baylor was
keeping the cnly parcel that was eaming meney, the 76 units east of the Creek in the parcel they were
able to successfully repair.

Most of the information we have shared thus this far was unknown to the new buyers (Sofs Holdings
Llc) until long after their purchase of this property was complete. It was gathered from the owner of South
Baylor Univ., the property manager, other employees under South Baylor, and the sale broker from the
real estate company. Phillips Commercial Real-estate listed the property and when SOFS Holdings Ll¢
responded to ads, they were told the current owner had exhausted their budget attempting asbestos
remaval. The realtors explained the ashestos issues and the expensive repairs ahead always careful to
site the earning potential of this multifamily complex and the projected return on this kind investment.
SOFS Holdings llc was excited by the opportunity to finish this challenge along with the chance to get
these units back to housing members of this working and deserving community. So in March of 2013
SOFS Holdings Llc purchased 144 of the 220 units located at 1005 W.Wheatland Road.
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Once Sofs Holdings Llc became the properties new owner they immediately pulled multiple permits and
purchased materials & fixtures for the 136 units, 8 units will need to be demolished due to fire damage.,
There were contaminated walls inside every single unit and each one needed {o be plastered and painted
after decontamination. Sofs Holdings Llc spent over $80,000.00 in asbestos removal only. Sofs bought
new kitchen and bathroom cabinets, counter tops, replaced bathtubs and toilets, new sink and shower
faucets, and new smoke detectors. About 120,000 sqft of new ceramic porcelain tiles was installed in
order to replace the old carpet. All the electric has been upgraded with new switches, plugs, wires,
breakers and electrical boxes. Our contractors even installed underground conduit to supply the proper
current for new meters that we bought for each unit as well as for the 12 new fransformers that were
installed by The Encore Power Company. Damage to the chiller system caused it to be taken off line
permanently so the missing A/C units will be replaced with individually controlled central air units. If we
install them now they maybe stolen. New wires for phone, internet & cable tv were run to each individual
apartment and each room has its own line. We even put wires underground for security cameras to
monitor the property and security lights light up the grounds at night. Qur security guard lives on site
along with working contractors but there has still been two break-ins since our purchase of the property.

Sofs Holdings has maintained this property inside and out paying for each and every expense, receiving
no income since the purchase in March 2013. We have replaced missing siding, broken windows and
kept the building and the yard free of debris. The grass is cut regularly and there have been no violations.
City inspectors have been inside the property on many occasions and they seem pleased with the repairs
and improvements. In fact Sofs Holdings Llc has multiple green tag approvals issued by different
inspectors for electricity, plumbing and general repairs properly completed. We were asking the city to
schedule another plumbing inspection when we were notified of a zoning issue.

Our plumbing contractor was sent to ask when an inspector would be at the property to approve some
plumbing repairs and he was told the permit had been rejected. Confused we went to have the plumbing
permit reissued and we were told that we had to get an occupancy permit first. At the zoning department
we asked for the occupancy permit and finally they explained that a zoning change in the mid 1990's
meant we needed to apply for a continuing occupancy permit to move forward. It was now 2016, every
permit we had a green tag for was zoned multifamily. Yrtil Up to this point, no mention had ever been
made of any reason the project could not continue as planned and there was no reason to think zoning
would be an issue.

Nearly 3 years has passed since we began this project and almost two million dellars has been spent on
repairs and improvements. Now, as we faced the final year of this huge expensive project, the city
cancelled our permits and would not schedule an inspection. It took several calls and hours of research to
understand exactly how this all happened. Records show this building housed residents until the very day
ashestos removal was deemed necessary. Dallas Central Appraisal records still have the properties state
code listed as multifamily apartments, and the use of these buildings has never changed. Each owner of
this complex has worked persistently to maintain the properties status as a residential rental location and
all repairs and improvements were made with the wellbeing of potential residents in mind.

In October 2016 Richel Francis filed an application to appeal to the board of adjustment on behalf of Sofs
Holdings llc asking to reinstate the Continuing Occupancy Permit so we can work with city inspectors to
get these two sections of the property back in operation. Our company loses money each day we can not
make progress. No income potential means this property could end up an eyescre forcing a costly
demolition. As buyers we were not aware that we would have to apply for a special zoning permit to
continue operating this property as the same kind of residential rental property it had always been used
for. However there is only one clear use for this property and that is as multifamily housing. Had we
known about this zoning issue we would not have made this purchase.

We are and have always been respectful of city laws and regulations, we also believe that the city and
citizens could greatly benefit from a remodeled and occupied 136 unit apartment building. Reinstatement
of the nonconforming multifamily use of this property will offer local employment, and a quiet friendly
place to live. In this matter, considering the efforts, time, not to mention the money invested, and how little
work there is left to finalize this project we are respectiully asking that you allow us to finish what we
started and allow families fo once again call this complex home.
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Sofs Heldings Llc is committed to providing comfortable affordable community living and we are confident
you will be pleased with your decision fo trust us. Our investors are very hands on and we spend time
managing both our property and staff with pride and compassion. An office space will be located on this
site to monitor workers and community activity. Our company will work diligently to minimize the impact of
construction on surrounding residential homes & businesses using our parking areas and free spaces to
house equipment and supplies. Thank you in advance for your careful considerations in this matter and
please feel free to contact us with any additional questions or concerns as we  will be more than happy to
address them.

* Respectfully,

Richel Francis
{305)631-8877
richelfrancis@hotmai.com
Sofs Holdings Lic
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From: richel francis <richelfrancis@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 01, 2016 8:22 PM
To: Long, Steve

Subject: Fwd: crystal creek apartment , email 4
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Richel Francis
Real Estate Investor

Tel: +1 305.631.8877
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CO Inspection Request+- &

s
Development Services Department | Building Inspection Division | 214/948-4480 | www.daflascityhall.com
1111171027
8000 WOODSHIRE DR 75232
issue Date: 02/08/2012
Land Use Description: MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING
Owner Or Tenant: IKE PARK
4312 W CAMPWISDOM # 145 DALLAS TX 75234
Applicant: PARK, IKE
Telephone: _ 310/710-1166 Fax:
Lot 6 Block: 7525 Zoning: MF-1{A),PT PDD: 598 Sup:
Historic Dist: Consv Dist: -~ ProPark: 145 Req Park: 145 Park Agrmt N
Dwig Units: 11 Stories: Occ Code:  R2 Lot Area; 0 Total Area;  B4770
Type Const: VB Sprinkler: Oce Load:- Aleohol: N Dance Floor: N

For mspeemm cail 21416?9%3'33 24 hours. You will need your vahdatwn number 11 117132’?'
" and one of the inspection types from the listbelow. &

650 Ali 350 Electrical
150 Building 450 Mechanical
250 Plumbing

gt

Occupied Portion:

Remarks:
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CO Inspection Request

Development Services Department | Building Inspection Division | 214/548-4480 | www.dallascityhall.com

1109281023
1005 W WHEATLAND RD 75232

Issue Date:
Land Use Description:

TR WEL NG 7

Owner Or Tenant: IKE PARK
4312-B W CAMP WISDOM#145 DL TX 75237
Applicant: PARK, IKE
Telephone: 310/710-1166 Fax:
Lot; . ~ Block: 7525 Zoning: MF-1(A),PL PDD: 598 SUP:
Historic Dist: Consy Dist: ProPark: 119 Req Park: 119 Park Agrmt: N
Dwlg Units: 74 Stories: Occ Code:  R2 Lot Area: 150195  Total Area: 152211
Type Const. VB Sprinkler: Occ Load: Alcohol: N Dance Floor: N

For mspectlons call 214/670-5313, 24 hours. You will need your validation number 1109281023
~and one of the inspection types from the list below.

650 Al 350 Electrical
150 Building 450 Mechanical
250 Plumbing

Occupied Portion:
Remarks: NON CONFORMING

BDA 156-124 7.04
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Flooring abatement { Floor Tile Black Mastic) to be performed inside a negative pressure enclosure with
6 mil critical barriers, single layer ¥4 wall splash guards, and a shower decon system, owner to move out
all furnishings covering the flooring materials to provide FS with an openly exposed floor surface.

Requirements & Responsibilities of Owner/Gthers:

13 Owner or their agent to notify subcontractors, emplovees, tenants affected by the asbestos abatement work prior
1o F$§'s mobilization as required by OSHA.

2 Parking; allow for placement, when applicable, of asbestos disposal containers next to the structure and parking
for F3 employees.

3) Water & Power / Remobilization:

F.S assumes suitable water and power service will be available within all applicable work areas at cost of
others (i.e. owner). Should mobilize to the project site on the scheduled start date {or any date within the
notification timeline) and water and/or electricity are not available there will be additional remobilization
fee charged to the property owner / representative. Additional charges will apply must assume
responsibility for water and electricity.

4} The materials are removed using hand tools (inside full NPE containment) and maintained in a wet .
condition and double bagged. All asbestos waste is formally manifested and transported by a licensed
asbestos transporter to a licensed landf{ill that accepts asbestos waste. In this case the landfill would be the
DFW Landfill in Lewisville, Texas.

5) Once the abatement is completed and formal clearances have been achieved, F.S.E. will generate a
final close out report which includes all daily logs, air monitoring results, contractor close out docs, and
waste manifests

6) Surfacing Materials; Unidentified over-spray of surfacing materials {e.g. on framing studs, on concrete
floors, in air plenums - HVAC vents - air systems, or associated debris in wall cavities, or demolition to
access) are excluded. .

7} Flooring materials covered by fixed items (walls, cabinets, ete.) or in slab stress cracks are excluded.
FS to abate up to covered surfaces.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE

Asbestos wastes produced will be manifested, packaged, and labeled transported and disposed of by FS
for the owner to an EPA / DSHS authorized landfiil that accepts asbestos waste. In this case the landfill
would be the DFW Landfill in Lewisville, Texas the original copy (stgned) of the waste manifest will be
mailed to the owner directly by the landfill.

PROJECT DURATION
Project duration for this asbestos abatement project is estimated at 15 working day(s). FS will work

Monday-Friday, day shift(s), up to 10 hours per work shift.

COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES:

Asbestos Abatement (See Scope of Work) $ 40.800.00
Mobilization / Project Setup 5 400.00
File original regulatory notice to TDSHS §  100.00
Waste Manifest, Transportation & Disposal 3 9,000.00
Materials / Equipment $ 9,700.00
Total Lump Sum Base Bid: $ 60,000.00
(Sixty Thousand /100 Dollars)

2603 Glenfield, Avenue Dallas, TX 75233 » {468) 855.0087 ¢ mlopez@fastsalutionsenvironmental.com
BDA 156-124 7-25
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Air Testing Consultant: TDSHS regulations require the owner to provide and pay for all air testing,
consulting services independently. Air lab excluded. Bid based on PCM type air clearance. Design,
sampling, air monitoring and consulting excluded. OSHA Airs: FS to complete a Negative Exposure
Assessment or OSHA air tests

The TDSHS asbestos removal fee of approximately 5000 is not included with our bid. TDSHS will send
this removal fee invoice directly to the building owner for payment. Fees are determined by the quantity
of asbestos to be abated. DSHS calculates fees at $30 per Asbestos Reporting Unit (ARU) plus 3%,; each
160 square feet or 260 linear feet of asbestos abated equals one ARU.

LICENSES: FS is licensed by the Texas Department of State Health Services as an Asbestos Abatement
Contractor #800895 and Asbestos Transporter # 400409. FS will perform the work per local, state and
federal regulations of the Texas Department of State & Health Services (TDSHS), Occupational Safety &
Health Administration (OSHA), and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

INSURANCE: Our proposal includes insurance coverages with $2M limit on General Liability including
asbestos/pollution liability, $1M limit on Workers Compensation, and $2M limit on Auto.

Additional Insurance; FS carries $1M Gen. Liability, $1M Auto & Work Comp, any additional
coverage to be provided at cost +15%. Owner to be listed as an additional insured. Property / Builder’s
risk insurance by owner.

TERMS: The above work will be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner according to
industry standard practices. All invoices are due and payable upon receipt, and shall be paid in full within
15 days thereafter. Late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any outstanding balance over 30-days.
All invoices are due and payable at Fast solutions Environmental.

Should you find the terms of this proposal acceptable, please indicate by signing the space provided
below.

Please return to my attention via email at miopezi@fastsolutionsenvironmental.com or fax @ (214) 453-
7054, If you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at Cell #
{469) 855-0087. Thank you!

For: Crystal Creek Aparﬂngnts f Fast %iuhons Environmental
oLl T e [ 4( C@?Q T
Signature =~ S‘rg\namre \>\
T vq’fc; ed /szdf@é/‘*)
Title Title /
.7 4
P f / G0/ 7
Date ‘ Date ‘

2603 Gienfield, Avenue Dallas, TX 75233 + (468} 855-0087 + mlopez@fastsolutionsenvironmental.coin
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- D Environmental & Associates, Inc.
o P.0. Box 543032
Dallas, Texas 75354
Phone: (972) 527-4422; Fax: (972) 517- 2532 T2 - Eon I~ ¢ g’

mas_denv@yahoo.com

April 19, 2012

South Baylor University Via email: ikepark@yahoo.com
4312 W. Camp Wisdom

Dallas, TX 75233

Attention: Tke Park

Ref: Cost Proposal for ACM abatement (Consulting Services) Industrial hygiene and On-
site Project Management services, @ Crystal Creek Apartments 1005 W. Wheatland Rd.,
Dallas, Texas 75232

Dear Sir:
MAS-D Environmental and Associates Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to provide the
following services:
1. Preparation of project design and specifications per EPA and Texas Department of
Health guidelines and protocol.

2. Onsite project management/supervision by Texas Department State Health Services
licensed asbestos project manager, onsite ambient air monitoring, final clearance and
analysis of the air samples via EPA approved NIOSH 7400 method, to ensure the project
specifications and engineering controls are followed.
$450.00/day x 18 days
(13 days abatement + one day baseline + two days final clearance) $8,100.00

3. Project design and Specifications {$850.00) discount $500.00

4. Final report preparation $450.00

3. TOTAL Cest Lamp sum (with two or more technicians) $9,050.00

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE: :
Complete the following section and fax or email to the above address.

NBIE .ot e e nnas s e st s e eeeeeneans Ph. # ( | ISTOUTSTIR

Thank you,
MAS - D Env, & Assoc. Inc.

Ea
" Maurice Dinka

(Licensed Asbestos Consultant)

BDA 156-124 7-27
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Permit# 1203061039

issue Date: 03/0672012

Sustainable Contruction and Development | Building Inspection Division | 214/848-4480 | www.dallascityhall.com

1005 W WHEATLAND RD 75232
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

GENERAL REPAIR, NO STRUCTURAL CHANGES

$20,000.00
Owner Or Tenant: SOUTH BAYLOR UNIVERSITY

911 W WHEATLAND DL TX 75232
Applicant: IKE PARK
Contractor: SOUTH BAYLOR UNIV
Business Address: 911 W WHEATLAND RD, DALLAS, TX 75232
Telephone: 310/710-1166 Fax: 214/405-5043
Lot: 5 ‘Block: 7525 Zoning:  MF-1(A),l PDD: 598 SUP:
Historic Dist: Consv Dist: Pro Park: Req Park: Park Agrmt:N
Dwig Units: Stories: New Area: Lot Area: 150195 Total Area:
Type Const: VB Sprinkler: Occ Code: R2 Oce Load:

inches Of Removed Trees:

Remarks: 10 BLDINGS

This document is issued on the basis of information fumished in the application and is subject to the provisions of all

goveming ordinances, which must be complied with, whether or not herein specified.




City of Dallas

)
e LV IREN g

Permit #

1203061 043

issue Date: 03/06/2012

Sustalnable Contruction and Development | Building Inspection Division| 214/848-4480 | www.dallascityhail.com

8000 WOODSHIRE DR 75232
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING

GENERAL REPAIR, NO STRUCTURAL CHANGES

$20,000.00
Owner Or Tenant: SOUTH BAYLOR UNIVERSITY

911 W WHEATLAND DL TX 75232
Applicant: IKE PARK
Contractor: SOUTH BAYLOR UNIV
Business Address: 911 W WHEATLAND RD, DALLAS, TX 75232
Telephone: 310/710-1166 Fax: 214/405-5043
Lot: 6 Block: 7525 Zoning:  MF-1(A)l PDD: 58 SUP:
Historic Dist; Consv Dist: Pro Park: Req Park: Park Agrmt:N
Dwig Units: Stories: New Area: Lot Area: 170232 Total Area:
Type Const: VB Sprinkler; Occ Code: R2 Oce Load:

Inches Of Removed Trees:

Remarks:

This document is issued on the basis of information fumished in the application and is subject to the provisions of all

governing ordinances, which must be complied with, whether ar not herein specified.

“mii ;.g"‘%?g




s WP \ - E— s ; ; . B—

pﬁz@g{%& CORRAShL N ot ]

Pleass ;mnt or rype (F—‘::-ma siasagr;ed for use on elite {12-pitsh} typeariter) A{ %‘k‘?‘t Form Approved, OMB No. 2050.0058

P

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDGUS | 1- Generstor 1D Number N 2 Page 1of | 3 Emergency Response Phone |4, Manifest Tracking Number
1 WASTE MANIFEST . [fd" / ?’?ﬁ 4/392’ W‘m .G8790533 GBF|

8, Ganerator's Neme and Maiing Address Generetor's Site Address (i differsnt then mailing address

Crystal Creek Apartments Scut Baylo Univ.4312 W.Camp Wisdom
30?5 W. Wheatland Rd Dallas TX 75232 Dallas TX 75233

C];gmégghlmc;utlerrez {469)693-2951 | (310)710-1166 Tke Park

8. Tranaportar 1 Comany Mame U5, EPATE Number
CBA Serglgﬁgnssm Barnette R Krum TX 76249 | ?Qﬁm;‘fg?i/f?
%Egnspﬁg §.er;2 gorripary Mame = LS EPA ID Mumber

]

B Deslgnated Faciy Nam ang Site AGdress ' U8, EBA ID Mmoot
DFW Landfill 1600 Rallroad Lewisville TX75057

(972)315-5421 U 4.

Frcility's Phone; l
ga, { Y. U.S; DOT Descrigtion fincluding Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, 1D Number, 10, Lontginers 11, Totat 12, Unit 15, Wasls Codes
Hid | and Packing Group i any) No. Tos | Ouentty | wivel, AR Lews
1 ; '
Asbestos 9 NA2212,111 RQ=1 Pound g<Ploal Yo o 1/,
Asbestos Contaminated Waste Friable (fs A / A NI
2’ ¥
T
4.

14. Spaciel Handling hstructins and Addiional Information

Contractors Fast Solutions Environmental Dallas TX

Disposal must be in accordance with TDH MSWMR 25 Tax 325,146(b)
Or Approved in ertlng by TDH US/EPA region 6 TCEQ permit #1025-B

16. GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: {hereby riedara thiat the contents of this consignment ars fully and sccursiely describied above by the proper shipping hame, ard are dassifiad, packaged,
rearkad and labatediplacarded, and are in 3l raspects in praper condition for transport accarding to applicable intarnational and national governmental segulalions. If export shipment and | am tha Primary
Exporter, { carlify that the cantents of ts conslanment conform Ie the letms of the attached EPA Atknowlzdgment of Gonsent,

| perify that the waste minimization slalement idontifad in 40 CFR 262.2%a) (f | am a large quantily genaratos) or (b} {iftama sma‘% quamty generahar} is trug.

Gararator's/Offzror's PrntedTyped Name Signature Wonth  Day  Year
-
Y| NI Ly Rpohh i A | Seandle |65 i8li2,
76 Jemational Shiprents E} ot to U8, D Export fram 1.8, Pt of antryfexit
Transporter signaturs {for sxports ontyl: . Dale leaving U8,

12, Transportar Acknowledgmant of Receipt of Materials.

Transporter 1 Printed/Hy Gay Year
j?w@, /MM |§:y'

Month  Day Year

| I

Transpariar 2 Prntad/Tynad Name /

DESIGNATED FACILITY i TRANSPORTER INTL

18, Discrepancy

18 Discrepanay ndication Space m Quantity D Typa {:] Residue D Partial Refsction D Full Rejection
Nanifest Reference Number:

i, Allernate Faciity (o Sensralon U8 EPAID Number

Fackity's Phona: ~

18z, Signature of Afternate Facility (or Generator) ) ) _ Month  Day  Yew

19 Hazardas Waste Report Management Mefhod Codas {i.2., sodes Tor hazardous waste freatment, dispasal, and reoydling systems)

1. ) 2 3 4,

2. Designated Facility Owner or Oporator: Cemﬁmuan of rateipt of hazardous malerials Covered by the manifest axcept as nued i fiem 18a

o 4, /ZWW;"?DW iswm - /&?/5 IMén;lh I/% | ;ei

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 2-05) Previous edifions ate obsolete. Fal

BDA 156-124 "PESINATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (F REQUIRED)
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A

URIEORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator i) Nussber 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Respopse Phane 4. Manifest Tracking Number
bt b M e 7 000790535 GBF

5. Ganeralor's Narhe and Maling Address Gengrato's Sie Addross { n’ ﬁiﬁemt than maling atiiress;
Crystal Creek Apartments
1005 w. Wheatland RD Dallas TX 75232 éyﬂwé
&}3 ian Gutierrez (469)693 2951
Sralor's Frone: !
. [ T;anspazter%i’;&mpanyh!ame CBA Serv;ces }:\IC 58?7 Barnette RD 5. EPAID Rarmer -
KRUM Tx76249 (940)482-9900 | 728 ewoo STLET
7. Transponer 2 o Cnmpany Hame (4.5, EPAID Numbar
8. Designated Facilty Name and Ste Address VS EPAID Number

DFW Landfill 1600 Railroad Lewisville TX 75057

872)315-5421

“GENERATOR

Faclily's Phone:
ga. | b US. DOT Deseription {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, 10 Number, 1. Conlainers 11, Tolal 12, Unit 3. Waste Cotas
whs | and Packing Group 4 any) a, 1 type | Qusnlily YLivol, ’
' Asbestos 9NA2212,111 RQ=1 Pound o : - 'y ]
| Asbestos Contamlnated Waste Friable y g - % )/ A//;g.
| A0 54
2. v _ v t
X

T DFzofiz

114 Special Mandiing Inginiclons and AGOTONE ACTmanon

CONTRACTOR:Fast Solutions Environmental Dallas TX
Disposal must be in Accordance with TDH MSWMR25 TAX 325.746(B)
or approved in Writing by TDH US/EPA Region6 TCEQ permit#1025-B

. GENERATOR'SIIFFERDR'S CERTIFICATION: ! h@reby declars that the conants of this consignmment are fulfy and scourately described above by the proper slipplng name, and am classified, packagnd,
mavked and labeled/placardad, and arg in ol respasts in proper condition for fransport ascarding to applicable inemational and natienal yovernmental regulations. If expert shipment ang | 2m the Primsary
Exparisr, | centify that tha contents of this consigrment confonm fo the terms of the attachad £PA Acknowlsdgment of Congant,

| cerdify that the waste minimization statement kienhﬁed in 40 CFR 262.2¥(a} f 1 amm 2 Jargs quantity ganerator) or (b) {if ] am a small quantity genarator is b,

Géneraﬁof‘s!Offc&mf’s F’nrredé'Typed Name /Z’/q Signaturg., “’/Q 5% Year
16. Intemnational Siupments % D > == ‘

!m;m US. Exportirom U8, Port of entryfexit
Transpodar signahirs ffor exporls only): Date leaving US.

W Jransporier Acknowledgent.of Resaipt of Materials

Tranaperter 1 Printed/Typad Nams Signa{we : & —- .Month kﬁay Year)
ﬁmw/m il =" Sl

FrARSpoReT 3 Prieal v Sigrettie Month | Day  Year

18, Discraparncy

18a. Diswrepancy Indicaton Space [ ] oy [ npe [ Iresidie [ I partat Rejosion LJFull Rejeation
Manttes! Referencs Nunber:

18t Allernate Faclily for Gengrator) U.S. EPAID Humber

Faclily's Phone:

13¢. Signature of Altarnate s lky {or Generator) ' : T Homth Day  Year

|

19, Hegardous Waste Repad Management Method Dodes {6, todes for hazardous waste Yealmant, disposal, ang ravysfing systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ~————> TRANSPGRTER !NT’L <

1 S 2 A 4,

0, Designated Eacilty aner or-Dparaloe. | Ce'hﬁcalinn ¢ segeint of hazardous materials covered by ha manifest excepl as notedin lem 88y,

EPA

Prnted/Typad Name ™ ™ Signahie Day Year
;iém %Ma&% | Céi‘< ¥ oot S R1A

Farm 8760- 5) s aie pstiete, - © .
“BERSEA! ! gﬁ%ﬁﬁ&%ﬁ FACILITY TO DESTINATION g?m {iF REQUIRED)
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4 TUNIFORM HAZARDQUS 1. Genarater 1D Numbsr - ¢ Page ol 8 Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifast !mcking?{umher _
" WASTE MANIFEST WA T Ay A ) 000 88537GBF
5. Gengrator's Name and Mailing Address . Gerelators Site Addrass (if Sifferent than mading agdress)
Crystal Creek Apartments éry,&‘ﬁl_ lreaK ﬁpef?dmm?f _
1004 W.Wheatland RD Dallas TX 75232 08 & iheatsad R, Daikd T, 75752

Brum TX76249(940)482-2900

@%%%;%g Gutierres(459)693—2951 | @ﬁ&?ﬂ?»&??é%
§. Transporier 1 Company Name CBA Services INC 5827 Barnette RD U.SMPAID Humber

! 0

i

7. Transportar 2 Company Name

1S, EPA 0 Rumbar

B, Designatea Farily Name and Site Address

U5, ERPAID Number

DEI0YA

PFW TLanfield 1600 Railroad Lewisville TX 75057
(972)315-5421
Eaclity's Phone: 1 ﬁft izﬂ
1w, U5, DOT Descripion (including Proger Shipping Neme, Hezait Glass, 1D Nusntor, 10, Contaire toint e
S{:ﬁ ané?’acking GFGUP(#Q:Y); el P > - No. = '{y;;a gﬁﬁﬂoiﬁy E‘i_;}\’?;;} 13. Wasta Codos
o asbestos 9NA2212,11%1 RQ=1 Pound R Aﬁé
= Asbestos Contaminated Waste Friable F/k/ gA" (74? (3? i A T 4
& i
= 2,
il
o
5
A

14, Bpscial Handirg hetructions and Addiional Informatio

CONTRACTOR? Fast Bo

]

Or Approved in Writing by TDH US/EPA

lutions Environmental Dallas TX
Disposal Must Be in Accordance with TDH MSWMR 25 TAX 325.146(B)

Region 6 TCEQ Permit#1025-B

15, GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTiFiCA’i‘lé?d: t hergby declare thal the contents of this consignmen
marked and iabelodislacarded, and are in all respects in proper condiion for trémspert according to epp
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this cansignment eanfom fo the ferms of the
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1 cerlify that the waste minkmization Statament identified in 40 CFR. 282.27(e) (F 1 am & 'arge quantly genarater) of (b} {if} am

{ ere fully and acturately described shove by (he proper shigiplng neme, ard are classified, packaged,
lieable internationatand national governmental reguiations.  sxport shipment aad | am the Primary

Generator'siOfieror's PrintedTyped Name

raturg g

Honlh Year

3 small quantifgeneatyr] Is e,
' Day

/) N :
(K LA ] A D (95177 |
= § 16, International Shi —— ’ i
£ |16 Intemadonal Sipments 27 {7 i, [l epotimus. S TETR e
= Transperter signature (for exports snlyy: Date teaving U.5.:
ix 17, Transpariar Acknowledgrent of Recelpt of Materlals ‘
'g Transporiet 1 Primad/yped Hame ' Vool Lay  Year
%MMWﬂwmggilﬁﬁﬂmr lons L ogl2
%c Transporer 2 Primed/iyped Name Month Doy Yesr
gl I
. Discrepancy
[ 18a. Discrepancy Indicaton Spa0s [ 1 gyansy e [ Resiaue [ paria mejecton [ Fus Rejection
i Manifest Referance Number:
£ |48b, Altemale Faciiiy {or Genaraton) U.8. EPA D Nusmber
—
&
fﬂ_ Faciity's Phane: l
| B 782 Shrature of Alternale Feciiy tor Generalorn Mok Day | vesr
P
=
= [
:% 18, Hazardous Waste Report Managament Method Codes {6, codes for bazardous wasle freatment, disposal, snd recycling systems)
Wy 2 ; T) 3, 4.
Bl _ i .

70, Designated Facity Offnersy Cperator/afification of refsint of haz)

mus’@yﬁs covered by 1he manifest axsept as noted in Usm 1BRmwmemr==y,

PrintudTyped Name

T P UA T —

A
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Flease print or type. (Form desighed for use on efite (12-pitch) ypewriter) . ) Form Approved. OME No. i
. | URIEORM HAZARDOUS j..(;eneramr 10 Huimber M { 2 Pagatof | 5. Emergency Responsé Phons 4. Hanifest Traci:‘mg,?umber : I
WASTE MANIFEST _ B G Y G QooT7s @ 53 8 GBF
- Generalor's Name and Maing Address T Generators Sife Address 1 Oerans then maling 200res3)

rgs ak Creek Apartments _
{11005 w. Wheatland R4 Dallas TX 75232
|Julian Gutierres (469)693-2951

Generator's Phone: . . o l !
ofder t Company Name U.S, EPAID Number
égxw_erv? es 5827 Barnette RD Krum TX 76249 - 9§K§P
(194034829900 l D
1. Transporter 2 Company Name ] U.S, ECA WD Nomber
8 Desig;\am Fauility Name end Site Addrogs LS, BRAID Number

DEW Landfill 1600 Railroad Lewisville TX 75057

(972)2315-5421 /\}/ﬁf

Facilty's Phong !
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114, Spadiat Hendling Instrustong A Adaona] Tarmaton . ]
Contracteor::Fast Solutions Environmental ballas TX

Disposal must be in accordance with TDH MS@mr 25 tax 325.146(b)
Or Approved in writing by TDH US/EPA region 6 TCEQ permit #71025-B

15, GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S GERTIFICATION: {hereby dedlare that the contents of $his conaighment are Tully and acourately descrited above by e proper shivping name, snd ate chssifiad, packagad,
maked aod-ebetediplacaided, and ar in e resperts in proper condition for fransport aceurding o applicable intemational and national govermaenta) regutations. if export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certily that the conterts of His onsignment canform 1o the terme-of the aftached EPA Adeowiedgment of Canser,
fgertily hat the waste minirizafion statement Identified in 40 GFR 262:27(g) (£ 1 am a large quantty ganeralos) or {b) (fam o small quantily penersion is e,

Cenarators/Ceror's Printed Typad Name Signaturp” Month  Day  Year
WLl SHF> P i+ SR Y _ |87 77]2.2 ]
15, Infemational Shipments D — U ExportFom S, Port of entryieic

Transpotier signalure {for expoits dnly). ) Dale iaving U.S.:

17, Transposter Acknowledgment of Receint of Malerals

Transpcﬁaﬂ%nieﬁW_ i SQM{W Moth  Day  Year
' : Myéﬁ . | . : 14 1§ V=
4 7/

Transporier 2 Prnted |9 Nawe Slgﬂﬁﬁa . Month  Day  Year

18. Blscrepancy

18a. Discrapsncy ndicalion Srace ,I_.,:: Guzniity {j Type D Residue {__—_! Partial Rejection D Fult Rejection
. ; . . Manfest Refarsnee Numbar:
1Bb. Allemate Fagilily {or Generalor) L& BPA D Nymber
Faciity's Phone: . ) }
180, Signature of Alleinate Faclisy {or Genaralor} Month  Day  Yeer

| [

19, Mazardods Waste Report Managerent Method Codes {Le., codes for hazardous weste froatment, disposal, and recycling systems) )
1. 2. ) 3 14

a
s "

20 Dasignated Fﬁm‘.@ (}M oaraio} Certifcation of raceipl bf hiazardous malanals poverad by the manifes! excapt as nolsd in fem 18

PrntadiTyped Name \ ' ] /Jgnamre M~ g ' M@ } % ! /Veﬁ& w/

A Forrﬁ 6?0E%ZA( y rvkﬁu e:"d'it'ibs are obsolela, . 7o -
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co Inspection Request

1109281023
Addrass: | 1005 W WHEATLAND RD 75232
issue Date 02/08/2012
Land Use Description; MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING
Owner Or Tenant: IKE PARK
4312-B W CAMP WISDOM#145 DL TX 75237
Applicant: PARK, IKE
Telephone: 310/710-1166 Fax:
Lot: 5 Block: 7525 . | Zoning: MF-1{A),PL PDD: hag SUP:
Historic Dist: Consv Dist: ProPark: 119 Req Park: 119 Park Agrmt: N
Dwlg Units: 74 Stories: Occ Code:  R2 LotArea: 150195  Total Area: 152211
Type Const; VB Spﬁnkler: Occ Load: Alcohol: N Dance Floor: N

650 Al | 350 Electrical

150 Building 450 Mechanical
250 Plumbing

Occupied Portion:
Remarks: NON CONFORMING

BDA 156-124 7-36
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ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY, LLC EASEMENT
PART OF THE T.F. CRUTCHFIELD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 248,
CITY OF DALLAS BLOCK 7525, DALLAS COUNTY, TE‘I%%FS
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Air Testing Cousultant: TDSHS regulations require the owner to provide and pay for all air testing,
consulting services independently. Air lab excluded. Bid based on PCM type air clearance. Design,
sampling, air monitoring and consulting excluded. OSHA Airs: FSE to complete a Negative Exposure
Assessment or OSHA air tests :

The TDSHS asbestos removal fee of approximately $000 is not included with our bid. TDSHS will send
this removal fee invoice directly to the building owner for payment. Fees are determined by the quantity
of asbestos to be abated. DSHS calculates fees at $30 per Asbestos Reporting Unit {ARU) plus 3%; each
160 square feet or 260 linear feet of asbestos abated equals one ARU.

LICENSES: FSE is licensed by the Texas Department of State Health Services as an Asbestos
Abatement Contractor #800895 and Asbestos Transporter # 400409. FSE will perform the work per
local, state and federal regulations of the Texas Department of State & Health Services (T DSHS),
Occupational Safety & Health Administration {(OSHA), and Environmenial Protection Agency (EPA).

INSURANCE: Our proposal includes insurance coverage’s with $2M limit on General Liability including
asbestos/pollution liability, $1M limit on Workers Compensation, and $2M limit on Auto.

Additional Insurance; FSE carries $1M Gen. Liability, $1M Auto & Work Comp, and any additional
coverage to be provided at cost 15%. Owner to be listed as an additional insured. Property / Builder’s risk
insurance by owner. .

TERMS: The above work will be completed in a substantial and workmanlike manner according to
industry standard practices. All invoices are due and payable upon receipt, and shall be paid in full within
15 days thereafter. Late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any outstanding balance over 30-days.

All invoices are due and payable at Fast Solutions Environmental,

Should you find the terms of this proposal acceptable, please indicate by signing the space provided
below.

Please return to my attention via email at Salome.poncio@gmail.com or fax at (214) 453-7054 if you
have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on my Cell (214)
664-0611 Thank you! '

For: Richel Francis

//fz//fm - ?ﬁ’“x’ «C-rt[:“@u_} o1l o G
Title itle N

6H ot//3 O07/67/ (3

Daté 7 Date / '

2603 Glenfleld, Daltlas, TX 756233 ¢ (469) 855-0087 4 mlopez@fastsoluéionsenvironmental.com

BDA 156-124 7-40
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Flooring abatement ( tile/black mastic) to be performed inside a negative pressure enclosure with 6 mil
critical barriers, single layer 4 wall splash guards, and a shower decon system, owner to move out all
furnishings covering the flooring materials to provide FSE with an openly exposed floor surface.

Requirements & Responsibilities of Owner/Others:

1) Owner or their agent to notify subcontractors, employees, tenants affected by the asbestos abatement
work prior 10 FSE's mobilization as required by OSHA.

2) Parking; allow for placement, when applicable, of asbestos disposal containers next to the structure and
parking for FSE employees.

3) Water & Power / Remobilization: Included with original bid

4) FSE assumes suitable water and power service will be available within all applicable work areas
at cost of others (i.e. owner). Should mobilize to the project site on the scheduled start date (or
any date within the notification timeline) and water and/or electricity are not available there will
be additional remobilization fee charged to the property owner / representative. Additional
charges will apply must assume responsibility for water and electricity.

5) The materials are removed using hand tools (inside full NPE containment) and maintained in a
wet condition and double bagged. All asbestos waste is formally manifested and transported by a
licensed asbestos transporter to a licensed landfill that accepts asbestos waste. In this case the
landfill would be the DFW Landfill in Lewisville, Texas.

6) Once the abatement is completed and formal clearances have been achieved, FSE will generate a
final close out report which includes all daily logs, air monitoring results, contractor close out
docs, and waste manifests .

7) Surfacing Materials; Unidentified over-spray of surfacing materials (e.g. on framing studs, on
concrete floors, in air plenums - HVAC vents - air systems, or agsociated debris in wall cavities,
or demolition to access) are excluded.

8) Flooring materials covered by fixed items (walls, cabinets, ete.) or in slab stress cracks are
excluded. FSE to abate up to covered surfaces.

DISPOSAL OF WASTE

Asbestos wastes produced will be manifested, packaged, and labeled transported and disposed of by FSE
for the owner to an EPA / DSHS authorized landfill that accepts asbestos waste. In this case the landfill
would be the DFW Landfill in Lewisville, Texas the original copy (signed) of the waste manifest will be
mailed to the owner directly by the landfill.

PROJECT DURATION
Project duration for this Asbestos Abatement project is estimated at 20-25workin g day(s}.
FSE will work Monday thru Friday all day shift(s), up to 8 hours per work shift.

COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES:

Asbestos Abatement (See Scope of Work) $ 3900000
Mobilization / Project Set up $ 400.00
File original regulatory notice to TDSHS § 100.00
Waste Manifest, Transportation & Disposal $: 10,000.00
Materials / Equipment $  12,000.00
Total Lump Sum Base Bid:

Sixty-One Thousand, Five Hundred 08 Dollars $ 61,500.00

2603 Glenfield, Dallas, TX 75233 ¢ (469) 855-0087 ¢ mlopez@fastsolutionsenvironmental.com
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ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

2603 Glenfield, Dallas, TX 75232
(972) 572-2844

infordfastsolutionsenvironmental.com

June 29, 2013 Proposal # 542-13
Richel Francis
Texas Construction & Management Cell Phone: (305) 631-8877

Email: Richelfrancis@hotmail.com

Re: Asbestos Cleanup, Decontamination, Removal Proposal for Crystal Creek Apartments 1623
W. Wheatland Rd, Dallas, Texas 75232

Dear Mr. Francis

Fast Solutions Environmental, FSE appreciates the opportunity to provide you with this proposal for
Asbestos Abatement, at the above referenced property, The abatement activities will focus on the
professional removal of various asbestos-containing materials (ACMs).

SCOPE OF Work:
A} Cleanup decontamination: 62 Units cleanup decontamination and cut.

B) Sheet Rock Removal: Asbestos Removal of Approximately 16,000 Square feet of Asbestos sheet
rock from 8 fire damaged apartment units using NESHAP.

€) Cleanup decontamination: Asbestos cleanup disposal of asbestos debris from 2 - 40 cubic yard
Dumpsters, Using NESHAP.

Fast Solutions:

a} Follow all Federal, State, and local regulations to be in total compliance during the asbestos
removal; co

b) Supply Texas State licensed supervisor(s) and Texas State licensed worker(s) for the asbestos
abatement project. All workers will use full respirator protection and disposable clothing, as per
OSHA 29 CFR 1910 and 1926 regulations;

¢) Build containments around the areas containing asbestos;

d) Supply the containment with controlled environmental pressures to assure safety;

¢) Wet wipe and HEPA vacuum all structures and related surfaces where necessary;

f) Encapsulate all of the abated surfaces;

g) Double-bag all of the asbestos contaminated waste and load the bags into a plastic lined waste
transporter.

h) Fill out all of the hazardous materials manifests and have a licensed transporter take the materials
to an EPA approved landfill for manifesting;

i) Provide all documentation to your company for recording purposes. This documentation will
reflect all final results of the project

For materials to be abated inside Negative Pressure Containment(s), FSE will install 6 mil critical barriers,
1-2 layers of 4 mil wall poly, 1-2 layers of 6 mil floor poly, shower decontamination Unit, Negative air
pressure will be accomplished using 600-2500 CFM negative air units monitored by direct printout
manometers. Air exchange will be based on -0.02 negative pressure or 4 exchanges per Hour

2603 Glenfield, Dallas, TX 75233 + (469) 865-0087 ¢ miopez@fastsoiuﬁonsenvironmental.com
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MAS-D Environmental & Associates. Inc

P. O Box 543032
Dallas Texas 75354
Phone 972 527 4422; Fax 972 517 2532
mas_denv@yahoo.com

July 29, 2013

Crystal Creek Apartments
1025 West Wheatland Road,

Dallas, Texas
Attention:; Mr. Richel Francis

Ref: Asbestos Abatement Consulting Services for spot/selective abatement in the vacant
apartment complex located at 1025 W. Wheatland Rd. Dallas, TX

Dear Sir:

MAS-D Environmental and Associates Inc. (MAS-D) prepared the project design and
specifications and also performed on-site project supervision, air monitoring and industrial
hygiene services during the abatement of asbestos containing materials at the above referenced
address as indicated in the project specifications.

Fast Solutions Environmental Inc. from Dallas, Texas was the Texas Department State Health
Services licensed asbestos abatement contractor that performed the abatement and the
appropriate disposal of the asbestos materials, The abatement activities started on July 01,
through July 29, 2013 as specified in the notification submitted to the state, All the industry
standards with respect to the Texas Department of State Health Services and EPA guidelines and
protocol for removal, cleaning, handhing, transporting and disposal of asbestos containing
materials were carefully followed.

The abatement activities were supervised and carefully monitored by a Texas Department of
State Health Services licensed project manager from MAS-D. Ambient air monitoring was
conducted to ensure that all the engineering controls and work procedures/ practices prevented
the release of asbestos air born fibers outside the regulated areas/containment. The analytical
results by Phase Contrast Microscopy of the entire barrier and the final clearance samples were
less than 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter which is clean air. EPA and OSHA Clean Air standard
is 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter or less.

BDA 156-124 7-43
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT
Crystal Creek Apartments
1025 W. Wheatland Road
Dalias, Texas
Prepared by:

Maurice Dinka

Report Date: 7-29-2013
Project No. MA1307102

Prepared for:

BDA 156-124 7-44 OywnorfMwnorde Amant
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_MAS-D Environmental & Associates. Inc
P. O Box 543032

Dallas Texas 75354

Phone 972 527 4422; Fax 972 517 2532
mas_denv@yahoo.com

July 29, 2013

Crystal Creek Apartments
1025 West Wheatland Road,
Dallas, Texas

Attention: Mr. Richel Francis

Ref: Asbestos Abatement Consulting Services for spot/selective abatement in the vacant
apartment complex located at 1025 W. Wheatland Rd. Dallas, TX

Dear Sir:

MAS-D Environmental and Associates Inc. (MAS-D) prepared the project design and
specifications and also performed on-site project supervision, air monitoring and industrial
hygiene services during the abatement of asbestos containing materials at the above referenced
address as indicated in the project specifications.

Fast Solutions Environmental Inc. from Dallas, Texas was the Texas Department State Health
Services licensed asbestos abatement contractor that performed the abatement and the
appropriate disposal of the asbestos materials. The abatement activities started on July 01,
through July 29, 2013 as specified in the notification submitted to the state. All the industry
standards with respect to the Texas Department of State Health Services and EPA guidelines and
protocol for removal, cleaning, handling, transporting and disposal of asbestos containing
materials were carefully followed.

The abatement activities were supervised and carefully monitored by a Texas Department of
State Health Services licensed project manager from MAS-D.  Ambient air monitoring was
conducted to ensure that all the engineering controls and work procedures/ practices prevented
the release of asbestos air born fibers outside the regulated areas/containment. The analytical
results by Phase Contrast Microscopy of the entire barrier and the final clearance samples were
less than 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter which is clean air. EPA and OSHA Clean Air standard
is 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter or less.

BDA 156-124 7.51
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The asbestos abatement activities were executed in a proper and safe manner, If you have any
questions with respect to this project, please do not hesitate to contact us. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,
MAS-D Env. & Assoc. Inc.

Licensed Consz:zitant (TDSHS, LA.C.# 105134

BDA 156-124 7-52



MAS — D Environmental & Associates. Inc

P. O Box 543032
Dallas Texas 75354
Phone 972 527 4422; Fax 972 517 2532

mas_denvi@yah

Bill To: Mr. Richel Francis

0o.Com

BOA\SG (2
7"\‘“#%\@& C..,

py @

Invoice

Pate Invoice #
7-26- 2013 MAI1307102

Crystal Creek Apartments Purchasc # | Due Date Preject_
1025 West Wheatland Rd, N/A Upon Asbestos Abatement @

] ) ; onsulting Services @
D?Hds’ Te}‘as 75232 . . Receipt Crystal creek, Dallas, TX
Via email: richelfrancis@hotmail.com

Quantity Description Rate Amount
- .Preparation of abatement
specifications and Project design.
- Onsite Project Management and Air
Monitoring and analysis of the $9,050.00
samples.
- Final Clearance testing and report.
Change Order:
Flooring Material removal
$2,550.00
Total $11,600.00

BDA 156-124

7-53




7
]
City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA /56 ‘"/2 4

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: /0 - /,5 o / é

ﬁﬁ‘o address: WWB% Zoning District: Mﬁ'} 4 5), /I/:_//’!'

1% 73
‘ SIS/ Acreage: ,7«37 Census Tract: / { / ' 04

LotNo: ____ BlockNo.
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)%5 2)4014’-. 3) 4) 5)
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed)( S OF > ﬁb/b/l\fés e
Applicanﬁw / Fancs/sS Telephonéz e ~%’7’7
Mailing Address: /8O W, W#%WE%I Zip code?D232A
E-mail Addre‘s/;.{aldﬁﬂms CMni.Cont

‘Represented by:

‘/7;‘)1'514‘

Telephone:

Mailing Address: Zip Code:

E-mail Address:

that an appeal has been made for a Variance __, or Special Exception _ , of
CROITEEA ’L//L’/IIHA'I/ VNV CTVHE 4777 WS AL 7

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the Bfowsmns of the Dallas

n
eveloment Code, to grant the gescribeg apeal for the following reason
YIS IASELT 70 DE. USEA ONg dV/SZd}"

W/@ "7'7 7]/”’&!’ f 4 'E”’W_”I'FL’H?”E‘WiW Z'L’ZE’
NI o PEIRL A L 100 10, ZOYIALG CHUNGE. ;1780 (Lo L S

,e auahe 0L -Fhind CHRAIE . - e
0 Wyl JoKY] /,UWJZ’.'/MJA, (1] WAy TeW0 DR ,ﬂf
Notd to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this appHtation is/granted by the Board of Adjustment, a s
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board _m.

specifically grants a longer period.
Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared ?’ Ch{’ / FV ﬂ n(’{ \S

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath cert:f es that the above statements are true and correct to hlster best

N
> R
S F smE
b OF
= TENRESSEE
Subscribed gnd swom oreAne t
"4 i g eneee®
L4

R :
NN Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

My Commission Expires
BDA 156-124 7-54 June 17, 2019

P
(Rev. 08-01-11) "fl,'fl'g\'f.c.q ')
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that Richel Francis

did submit a request

at 1005 W. Wheatland Rvad

to restore a nonconforming use

paluag YO pajuein--sem [eaddy

BDA156-124. Application of Richel Francis to restore a nonconforming use at 1005 W.

BulieaH jo ajeq

ININLSNrav 40 ayvod
JHL A9 NIUVL NOILDV
40 NNANVIOINIIN

Wheatland Road. This property is more fully described as a 7.37 acre tract in Block 7525,
and is zoned MF-1(A) & PD-598 (Tr 1B), which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. Th
applicant proposes to restore a nonconforming multifamily use, which will require a specia
exception to the nonconforming use regulation.

af hvkeg o

Yy fEy
R e

- N et
. . y? ¥
Sincerely, .=
S LI
Phiter Bt a3
Philip"Sikes, Building Official T B Lyt }
Ty, (4
y’"uoq B \‘.{ -
l{,|)l‘
EBUNEE A9k eI o Y 7-55
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Board of Adjustment Appeal BDA _156-124

Property address: _1005 W. Wheatland Road

The use in the above appeal,

Multifamily

has been identified by Building Inspection to be a nonconforming use.

Appeal for a special exception to enlarge a nonconforming use per Sec. 51A-4.704(b)(5)

Section 51A-4.704. Nonconforming uses and structures.
(b) Changes to nonconforming uses.

(5) Enlargement of a nonconforming use.

(A) In this subsection, enlargement of a nonconforming use means any enlargement of the
physical aspects of a nonconforming use, including any increase in height, floor area, number of dwelling
units, or the area in which the nonconforming use operates.

(B) The board may allow the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of the
board, the enlargement:

(i) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use;

(i) would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and

(iii) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area.

Appeal to establish a compliance date for a nonconforming use per Sec. 51A-4.704(a)(1)(A)
or
Appeal to reinstate a nonconrorming use per Sec. 51A-4.704(a)(2)

SECTION 51A-4.704. NONCONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES.

(a) Compliance reqgulations for nonconforming uses. it is the declared purpose of this subsection that
nonconforming uses be eliminated and be required to comply with the regulations of the Dallas
Development Code, having due regard for the preperty rights of the persons affected, the public welfare,
and the character of the surrounding area.

(1) Amortization of nonconforming uses.

(A) Request to establish compliance dat>. The city council may request that the board of
adjustment consider establishing a compliance date for a nonconforming use. In addition, any person who
resides or owns real property in the city may request that the board consider establishing a compliance
date for a nonconforming use. Upon receiving such a request, the board shall hold a public hearing to
determine whether continued operation of the nonconforming use will have an adverse effect on nearby
properties. If, based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the board determines that continued
operation of the use will have an adverse effect on nearby properties, it shall proceed to establish a
compliance date for the nonconforming use; otherwise, it shall not.

(2) The right to operate a nonconforming use ceases if the nonconforming use is discontinued for
six months or more. The board may grant a special exception to this provision only if the owner can show
that there was a clear intent not to abandon the use even though the use was discontinued for six months

or more.
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I NUMBER OF PROPERTY Date: 11/17/2016
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11/17/2016

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA156-124

29 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 911 W WHEATLANDRD  DCP 911 WEST WHEATLAND ROAD LLC
2 1005 W WHEATLAND RD  SOFS HOLDINGS LLC
3 8000  WOODSHIRE DR SOFS HOLDINGS LLC
4 8108  SPOLKST POLK SOUTH INC
5 8020 SPOLKST ABDELSALAM SALAHEDDIN F &
6 8010  SPOLKST POLK TERRACE INC
7 8150  SPOLKST KIM MAN SUNG & CHONG YE
8 1065 W WHEATLAND RD  LUCKY DUCKY CAR WASH LLC
9 8000 SPOLKST KHALIL ANWAR
10 8008  SPOLKST AMIRA GROUP INC
11 937  CLEARDALE DR REVEST PROP INVEST LLC
12 7951  WOODSHIRE DR BROWN CECIL LOUISE
13 7957  WOODSHIRE DR AGUIRRE ADULFO &
14 944  CLEARDALE DR GARCIA FILIBERTO MENDEZ & ANABEL CHAVEZ
15 936  CLEARDALE DR AVERY ESTER & ALPHONZO &
16 930  CLEARDALE DR MCCOWAN HATTIE
17 926  CLEARDALE DR MCMILLIAN KYEMBA
18 920  CLEARDALE DR TAULTON LEWIS JR
19 916  CLEARDALE DR RODGERS JAMES E
20 910  CLEARDALE DR CASATO FUNDING I LLC
21 906  CLEARDALE DR BIRMINGHAM SHIRLEY
22 844  CLEARDALE DR HIGH VIVIAN B DBA
23 927  EDGEDALE DR FALLS HOWARD E & PAMELA
24 931  EDGEDALE DR ROBINSON CHRISTENE
25 935  EDGEDALE DR MARTINEZ RAFAEL A
26 932  EDGEDALE DR CARLISLE MORRIS

BDA 156-124
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11/17/2016

Label # Address Owner

27 928 EDGEDALE DR GILBREATH JOYCE O
28 900 W WHEATLAND RD  TEMPLO BETANIA EVANGELISTIC
29 8602  SPOLKST ECONO FUEL
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-125(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL'S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and
Associates for variances to the rear yard setback regulations and off-street parking
regulations at 6615 Avalon Avenue. This property is more fully described as part of Lot
1, Block K/2796, and is zoned CD 2, which requires a rear yard setback of 6 feet, and
requires a parking space to be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a
street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces
upon or can be entered directly from the street or alley and requires. The applicant
proposes to construct and maintain a structure and provide a 0 foot rear yard setback,
which will require a 6 foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and to locate
and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 9 feet, which will
require a variance of 11 feet to the off-street parking regulations.

LOCATION: 6615 Avalon Avenue
APPLICANT: Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates
REQUESTS:

The following requests have been made on a site that is developed with a two-story

single family structure:

1. A variance to the rear yard setback regulations of up to 6’ is made to complete and
maintain a two-story detached accessory structure (two-car garage/game room) to
replace a recently demolished one-story detached garage structure in the same
location/building footprint, located as close as on the site’s rear property line or as
much as 6’ into the 6’ rear yard setback.

2. A variance to the off-street parking regulations of 11’ is made to locate and maintain
parking spaces in an enclosed structure (the aforementioned replacement accessory
structure) 9’ from the alley right-of-way line or 11’ into the required 20’ distance that
parking spaces are required to be from this alley right-of-way line if in an enclosed
structure.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant

variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor

area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-

street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance

is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

BDA 156-125 8-1



(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other

parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons

only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (rear yard variance):

Denial

Rationale:

Staff concluded that the variance to the rear yard setback regulations should be
denied because the applicant had not substantiated at the time of the November 29"
staff review team meeting how the physical features of the flat, somewhat irregularly
shaped, approximately 9,200 square foot site preclude it from being developed in a
manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same CD 2 zoning classification while simultaneously complying with code
provisions including rear yard setback regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (off-street parking variance):

Denial

Rationale:

While the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer
has no objections to the request if the Board imposes the submitted site plan and
that no vehicles be allowed to park in the driveway were imposed as conditions, staff
concluded that the variance to the off-street parking regulations should be denied
because the applicant had not substantiated at the time of the November 29" staff
review team meeting how the physical features of the flat, somewhat irregularly
shaped, approximately 9,200 square foot site preclude it from being developed in a
manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land in districts
with the same CD 2 zoning classification while simultaneously complying with code
provisions including off-street parking regulations

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: CD 2 (Tract Ill) (Conservation District)
North: CD 2 (Tract Ill) (Conservation District)
South:  CD 2 (Tract Ill) (Conservation District)
East: CD 2 (Tract Ill) (Conservation District)
West: CD 2 (Tract Ill) (Conservation District)

BDA 156-125 8-2



Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

1. BDAO67-060, Property located at On April 16, 2007, the Board of Adjustment

6625 Avalon Avenue (the Panel C granted a request for a variance to

property east of the subject site) the off-street parking regulations of up to 17’
and imposed the following conditions: 1)
compliance with the submitted site plan is
required. 2) An automatic garage door must
be installed and maintained in working order
at all times. 3) At no time may the area in
front of the garage be utilized for the parking
of vehicles. 4) All applicable permits must be
obtained.
The case report stated that the request was
made to construct and maintain a detached
accessory structure whereby enclosed
parking spaces in the structure would be
located less than the required 20’ from the
alley right-of-way line. (The site was
developed with a detached garage/quarters
structure that the applicant intended to
replace with a new detached accessary
garage structure).

GENERAL FACTS/STAFE ANALYSIS (rear yvard variance):

This request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of up to 6’ focuses
on completing and maintaining a two-story detached accessory structure (two-car
garage/game room) with an approximately 700 square foot building footprint that
would replace a recently demolished one-story detached garage structure in the
same location/building footprint, located as close as on the site’s rear property line or
as much as 6’ into the 6’ rear yard setback on a site developed with a two-story
single family home structure.

The site is zoned CD 2 (Tract Ill) which requires that all building sites provide a
minimum rear yard setback of 6'.

The submitted site plan represents a detached accessory structure with an
approximately 700 square foot building footprint that is located 7 inches from the
rear property line or as much as 6’ into the required 6’ rear yard setback.

The application has stated that the “previous detached 1-story garage was removed
and rebuilt in the same location and footprint”.

BDA 156-125 8-3



e According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for the property addressed at
6615 Avalon Drive is a structure constructed in 1924 with 3,442 square feet of living
area/total area with the following “additional improvements”. 1) a 552 square foot
detached garage; 2) 178 square feet of unfinished space; and 3) 552 square feet of
unfinished space. Because records show that the structures on this site were built in
the 20’s, it is assumed that the accessory structure recently demolished on the site
was a nonconforming structure.

e The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations
in force at the time of construction.

e The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent.

e The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.

e The applicant is required to make a request for a variance to the rear yard setback
regulations for the replacement accessory structure in (according to the applicant)
the same location and with the same footprint because he intentionally destroyed
what is assumed to be a nonconforming structure and he is causing it to become
more nonconforming to the rear yard setback regulations because he proposes to
add a second floor to align with the first floor.

e The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and according to the submitted application
is 0.21 acres (or approximately 9,200 square feet) in area. The site is zoned CD 2
where lots prior to its creation in 1988 were zoned R-10(A) where lots are typically
10,000 square feet in area.

e According to calculations taken from the site plan, about 45 square feet (or
approximately 6 percent) of the replacement 700 square foot accessory structure
building footprint is to be located in the site’s 6’ rear yard setback.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the rear yard setback regulations will not be
contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 2 zoning
classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same CD 2 zoning classification.

e If the Board were to grant the request for a variance to the rear yard setback
regulations of up to 6’, imposing a condition whereby the applicant must comply with
the submitted site plan, the structure in the rear yard setback would be limited to that
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what is shown on this plan — which in this case is an accessory structure located as
close as on the rear property line or as much as 6’ in the 6’ rear yard setback.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (off-street parking variance):

e The request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 11’ focuses on
locating and maintaining parking spaces in an enclosed two-story detached
accessory structure (two-car garage/game room) which replaces a recently
demolished one-story detached garage structure in the same location/building
footprint 9’ from the alley right-of-way line or 11’ into the required 20’ distance that
parking spaces in an enclosed structure is required to be from this alley right-of-way
line on a site developed with a two-story single family home structure.

e The site is zoned CD 2 which provides no specific provisions related to the location
of enclosed parking spaces. As a result, off-street parking provisions of the Dallas
Development Code apply on this property.

e The Dallas Development Code states that a parking space must be at least 20 feet
from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in
enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from a
street or alley.

e The submitted site plan represents that the location of enclosed parking spaces in
the detached accessory structure is 9° 1” from the alley right-of-way line or
approximately 10’ from the alley pavement line.

e The application has stated that the “previous detached 1-story garage was removed
and rebuilt in the same location and footprint”.

e According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for the property addressed at
6615 Avalon Drive is a structure constructed in 1924 with 3,442 square feet of living
arealtotal area with the following “additional improvements”. 1) a 552 square foot
detached garage; 2) 178 square feet of unfinished space; and 3) 552 square feet of
unfinished space. Because records show that the structures on this site were built in
the 20’s, it is assumed that the accessory structure recently demolished on the site
was a nonconforming structure.

e The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations
in force at the time of construction.

e The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent.

e The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.

e The applicant is required to make a request for a variance to the off-street parking
regulations for the replacement accessory structure in (according to the applicant)
the same location and with the same footprint because he intentionally destroyed
what is assumed to be a nonconforming structure.

e The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and according to the submitted application
is 0.21 acres (or approximately 9,200 square feet) in area. The site is zoned CD 2

BDA 156-125 8-5



where lots prior to its creation in 1988 was zoned R-10(A) where lots are typically

10,000 square feet in area.

e The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer
submitted a review comment sheet regarding the applicant’s request marked “Has
no objections if certain conditions are met” commenting “Subject to the site plan, and
that no vehicles at any time be allowed to park in the driveway. The alley right-of-
way shall remain unobstructed at all times”.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary
to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 2 zoning
classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same CD 2 zoning classification.

e |If the Board were to grant the variance request, staff recommends imposing the
following conditions:

1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at
all times.

3. At no time may the area in front of the garage be utilized for parking of vehicles.

(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary

to the public interest).

Timeline:

October 21, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

November 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

November 8,2016: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following
information:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the November 23™ deadline to
submit additional ewdence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the December 2" deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

BDA 156-125 8-6



November 29, 2016:

November 30, 2016:

December 2, 2016:

BDA 156-125

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the requests; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for December
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Chief
Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist,
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department Project Engineer, and the Assistant City Attorney to the
Board.

The Sustainable Development and Construction Department
Project Engineer submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has
no objections if certain conditions are met” commenting “Subject to
the site plan, and that no vehicles at any time be allowed to park in
the driveway. The alley right-of-way shall remain unobstructed at all
times”.

The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A).
Note that this information was not factored into the staff
recommendation since it was submitted after the November 29™
staff review team meeting.
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Long, Steve

OB -\25
A et A =L \

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good morning Steve,

Jennifer Hiromoto <jennifer@baldwinplanning.com>
Friday, December 02, 2016 10:58 AM

Long, Steve

Rob Baldwin

BDA156-125 Avalon

BDA156-125 letter to staff.pdf

Please find additional information attached that we would like to include in the Board packet. | apoiogize this did not

get to you sooner.

Thanks,
Jennifer

Jennifer Hiromoto
Baldwin Associates
3904 Elm Street Suite B
Dallas, TX 75226
Office: 214-824-7949
Cell: 469-275-2414

BDA 156-125
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Balawin Ak A
Associates £5 &

November 17, 2016

Steve Long, Board Administrator
City of Dallas

1500 Marilta 5BN

Dallas, TX 75201

RE: 6615 Avalon Avenue
B8DA156-125

Dear Mr. Long:

We are assisting the Cavenaghi family in their request for two variances in order to allow
them to continue to construct a second story on their detached garage. You may be aware that
there was a permit issued to construct a second story on the previous detached garage. After
the permit was issued, it was recommended to reconstruct the garage and build a new structure
since the previous foundation was determined to not be sufficient to support a two-story
structure. Unfortunately, the location of the previous garage was non-conforming as to the
location of an accessory structure in CD-2 and for an enclosed parking space. The construction
proceeded and building inspections were performed. It was not until the roof was installed that
an inspector informed us of the issues.

The property at 6615 Avalon Avenue is a portion of Lot 1 of Block K/2796 and the single
family structure was built in 1924 according to DCAD. The property is rhombus-shaped and abuts
an alley on its eastern side. This is an irregular shape and it is unusual for an alley to run along a
side yard. The property is zoned Tract lll within CD-2, which is the Lakewood Conservation
District. It has a minimum |ot size of 10,000 square feet. Based on DCAD data for tax parcels,
there are 165 parcels within Tract [l of CD-2. The subject property is approximately 8,730 square
feet, which is the fourth smallest parcel out of 165.

CD-2 requires a minimum side and yard setback of 6 feet within Tract Ili, but allows for a
setback exemption for garages, accessory structures, and porte cocheres. The setback
exemption is written to push these accessory structures to the rear half of the back yard if the
second floor is limited to no more than 40 feet or 60% of the rear lot line length. The location of
the previous garage did not meet rear half of the back yard requirement at the time it was
demolished. Approximately one-third of that structure did not meet the allowance to be exempt
from setbacks, when the rear 50% is measured parallel to the rear property line.

3904 Elm Street Suite 8 ** Dallas, TX 75226 ** 214-824-7949
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Page 2
BDA156-125 Pber A
6615 Avalon Ave
pog

From our observations, the vast majority of properties, perhaps 80% or more, in Tract il
of CD-2 have detached garages. This is to be expected for homes built primarily in the 1920s-
1940s. We observed 46 of the 165 properties to be developed with two-story garages. These
observations were by walking and driving the neighborhood. Of the two-story detached garages,
we found a concentration of these structures on Avalon Avenue and Lakewood Drive, We believe
this shaws our proposed two-story detached garage is commensurate with other properties with
CD-2 Tract 1L

The previous garage was located approximately 8 feet from the alley right-of-way, which
did not provide the minimum 20’ setback for an enclosed parking structure. Our site plan
indicates that the proposed garage setback will be 9'1" from the alley right-of-way line. The
property owners intend to park within the garage and not between the garage door and alley.
The alley curves at the end of the subject property and then runs parallel to Avalon Avenue to
the east away from the subject property. This right-turn at the alley should cause traffic using
the alley to use more caution and slower speed as it approaches this turn. The property owners
have spoken to many neighbors and are unaware of any issue from the previous garage
placement refative to the aliey.

We believe the subject property has a clear hardship in its size and shape and it differs
greatly from other properties in Tract |l of CD-2. The proposed location of the detached garage
is the best location on the property for such a structure and it is commensurate with other
properties within the same zoning district. We would appreciate staff supporting both variance
requests. Please contact me if you need any additional information regarding this application.

Sincerely,

Rol#Baldwin

Attachments: lot area exhibit, two-story garage exhibit
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HOUSES WITH 2-STORY DETACHED GARAGES IN SAME TRACT OF CD

Street number Street

1 6608 |Avaion

2 6609|Avalon

3 6641|Avalon

4 6645 |Avalon

5 6649 |Avalon

6 6652[{Avalon

7 6657]Avalon

8 6658} Avalon

9 6661|Avalon
10 6665 |Avalon
11 6664|Avalon
12 6668|Avalon
13 6679 |Avaion
14 6700|Avalon
15 6703 )Avalon
16 6739]Avalon
17 6753|Avalon
18 6808|Avalon
19 6814|Avalon
20 6827|Avalon
21 6620|Gaston
22 6677]Gaston
23 6661]Gastan
24 6409[Richmond
25 6722 |Lakeshore
26 6830|Lakeshore
27 670%|L.akewcod
28 6711|Lakewocod
29 6722 |Lakewood
30 6712 |Lakewocod
31 6703 |Lakewood
32 5702 |Lakewcod
33 6676 |Lakewaod
34 6665 |Lakewaod
35 6666 |Lakewood
36 6662 |Lakewood
37 6661 |Lakewood
ag 6657|Lakewood
39 6627|Lakewood
40 6624 |Lakewood
41 6683 |Lakewood
42 6527|Gaston
43 2207|Cambria
44 6711 |Country Club
45 6669 |Country Club
46 6633 |Country Club

BDA 156-125
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DCAD Data for parcels within CD 2 Tract 1l 5
Total number of parcels: 165 P5
Rank AREA_SQ FEET ST _NUM ST_NAME Rank AREA_SQ FEET ST _NUM ST_NAME
1 6,980.29| 6616 [AVALON AVE A4 12,200.61] 6713 |LAKEWQOD BLVD
2 3,360.81] 6625 |[AVALON AVE 45 12,208.33] 6640 |AVALON AVE
3 8,549.36] 6608 [AVALON AVE 46 12,210.55] 2207 |CAMBRIABLVD
4 8,729.95| 6615 [AVALON AVE a7 12,243.12 6649 |AVALON AVE
5 8,806.99] 6616 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 48 12,263.30| 6732 |LAKESHORE DR
6 3,884.51] 6609 |AVALON AVE 49 12,281.02| 6647 |GASTON AVE
7 9,040.37] 6401 |[RICHMOND AVE 50 12,311.45| 6700 |LAKESHOREDR
8 9,130.98] 6818 [LAKESHORE DR 51 12,344.54| 6629 |GASTON AVE
9 9,143.46] 6636 |AVALON AVE 52 12,378.34| 6651 |LAKEWOQD BLVD
10 9,202.06] 6612 [GASTON AVE 53 12,392.64] 6715 |LAKEWOODBLVD
11 9,207.27| 6814 {LAKESHORE DR 54 12,489.44] 6639 [AVALON AVE
12 9,479.73| 6407 [RICHMOND AVE 55 12,658.82] 6653 |GASTON AVE
13 9,520.81| 6826 {LAKESHORE DR 56 12,740.28] 6708 |LAKESHORE DR
14 9,686.95] 6620 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 57 12,746.63] 6655 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
15 9,778.04| 6409 |RICHMOND AVE 58 12,776.34] 6648 |AVALON AVE
16 10,004.41| 6602 [AVALON AVE 59 12,799,311 6637 |GASTON AVE
17 10,161.98| 6645 |AVALON AVE 60 12,933,95| 6709 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
18 10,163.93] 6644 |AVALON AVE 61 12,971.34| 6733 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR
19 10,479.71] 6600 [LAKEWOOD BLVD 62 13,039.68| 6661 |LAKEWOQOD BLVD
20 10,542.41| 6711 |LAKEWOQOD BLVD 63 13,054.83 6627 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
21 10,622.89] 6624 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 64 13,120.84| 6616 |GASTON AVE
22 10,741.20] 6607 |[GASTON AVE 65 13,156.37| 6717 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
23 10,776.08] 2215 |CAMBRIABLVD 66 13,274.12] 6810 |[LAKESHORE DR
24 10,779.69] 6630 |[LAKEWOOQD BLVD 67 13,287.44] 6665 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
25 11,046.27 2417 |BRENDENWOOD DR 68 13,407.66] 6658 |AVALON AVE
26 11,093.21 6712 |[LAKESHORE DR 69 13,423.61] 6759 [AVALON AVE
27 11,105.73| 6622 |AVALON AVE 70 13,512.59| 6669 |AVALON AVE
28 11,180.86] 6640 |[LAKEWOOD BLVD 71 13,587.49| 6647 |(LAKEWOQOD BLVD
29 11,206.93] 6830 |LAKESHORE DR 72 13,612.40| 6703 [LAKEWOOD BLVD
30 11,4459.37] 6635 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 73 13,733.41] 6713 |AVALON AVE
31 11,540.80] 6661 |AVALON AVE 74 13,794.33] 6603 |AVALON AVE
32 11,554.68] 6608 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 75 13,831.75| 6724 |AVALON AVE
33 11,584.06] 6662 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 76 13,845.22{ 6726 |[GASTON AVE
34 11,653,63| 6729 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR 77 13,997.41| 6623 JCOUNTRY CLUB CIR
35 11,743.36] 6519 |GASTON AVE 78 14,007.89] 6721 [COUNTRYCLUB CIR
36 11,814.27| 6657 |[LAKEWOOD BLVD 79 14,183.05] 6722 |LAKESHORE DR
37 11,828.05] 6718 {LAKESHORE DR 80 14,189.38] 6718 |AVALON AVE
a8 11,839.36] 6641 {GASTON AVE 81 14,227.88| 6666 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
39 11,965.93| 6644 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 82 14,232.08] 6752 |AVALON AVE
40 12,062.94| 6656 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 83 14,283.73] 6411 |RICHMOND AVE
41 12,128.63| 6621 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 84 14,322.52] 6665 |AVALON AVE
42 12,177.16] 6641 |AVALON AVE 85 14,448.76) 6712 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
43 12,190.26| 6657 |AVALON AVE 86 14,515.36] 6725 [LAKEWOQD BLVD
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Rank AREA_SQ FEET ST _NUM ST_NAME Rank AREA_SQ FEET ST_NUM ST_NAME
87 14,544.96| 6668 [AVALON AVE 133 18,341.27 6617 |LAKEWOOQD BLVD
28 14,565.24] 6639 [COUNTRY CLUBCIR 134 18,350.17 6711 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR
a9 14,605.08] 6421 {RICHMOND AVE 135 18,450.38 5625 |GASTON AVE
90 14,797.15] 6672 |AVALON AVE 136 18,551.71 6739 |AVALON AVE
91 14,855.78] 6709 |AVALON AVE 137 18,585.64 6685 (AVALON AVE
92 14,899.62| 6664 |AVALON AVE 138 18,843.99 6683 JLAKEWOQOD BLVD
93 15,061.62] 6712 |AVALON AVE 138 18,877.42 6759 |GASTON AVE
94 15,233.77] 6425 |RICHMOND AVE 140 18,930.05 6535 |GASTON AVE
95 15,352.41] 6745 |COUNTRY CLUBCIR 141 19,288.48 6703 |COUNTRY CLUR CIR
96 15,480.81] 6730 |AVALON AVE 142 159,894.08 6679 |AVALON AVE
97 15,501.19] 6706 |GASTON AVE 143 15,897.37 6731 |AVALON AVE
98 15,575.04] 6675 [LAKEWOOD BLVD 144 20,078.36 6661 |GASTON AVE
99 15,615.16] 2202 (CAMBRIA BLVD 145 20,355.90| 6700 |GASTON AVE
100 15,740.741 6527 |GASTON AVE 146 20,735.94 6671 |GASTON AVE
101 15,780.35f 6725 |AVALON AVE 147 21,488.86 6743 |GASTON AVE
102 15,860.19| 6708 |AVALON AVE 148 21,913.86] 6707 |GASTON AVE
103 16,007.97| 6650 |[LAKEWOOD BLVD 149 21,923.72 6745 |AVALON AVE
104 16,027.65 6511 |GASTON AVE 150 22,229.14 6677 |GASTON AVE
105 16,063.47| 6742 |LAKESHORE DR 151 22,262.15 6761 [COUNTRY CLUB CIR
106 16,121.42| 6702 [LAKEWOOD BLVD 152 22,369.76 6758 |AVALON AVE
107 16,123.46| 6721 |LAKEWOOD BLVD 153 22,573.80 6669 |COUNTRY CLUBCIR
108 16,177.25} 6737 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR 154 22,740.86 6729 [LAKEWOOD BLVD
109 16,186.56] 6719 |[AVALON AVE 155 23,560.91 6748 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
110 16,272.17| 6603 {LAKEWOQOOD BLVD 156 25,768.57 6676 [LAKEWOOD BLVD
111 16,405.45] 6708 [LAKEWOOD BLVD 157 27,022.93 6608 |GASTON AVE
112 16,407.73]1 6652 |AVALON AVE 158 27,364.06 6758 [|LAKEWOOD BLVD
113 16,437.00] 6682 |AVALON AVE 159 28,272.61 6429 RICHMOND AVE
114 16,483.691 6806 |LAKESHORE DR 160 28,625.34 6738 LAKEWOOD BLVD
115 16,522.06) 6731 |GASTON AVE 161 34,914.00 6726 LAKEWOOD BLVD
116 15,543.58] 6725 |GASTON AVE 162 35,138.67 6803 LAKEWOOQD BLVD
117 16,564.80] 6617 |GASTON AVE 163 35,851.16 6815 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
118 16,608.27| 6700 (AVALON AVE 164 35,102.71 6715 |GASTON AVE
119 16,826.58| 6753 JAVALON AVE 165 46,290.16 6645 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR
120 16,906.25| 6714 |GASTON AVE
121 16,914.91} 6738 |AVALON AVE
122 17,181.32] 6748 |AVALON AVE
123 17,302.71] 6703 |AVALON AVE
124 17,385.61{ 6633 |COUNTRY CLUB CIR
125 17,675.60] 6757 |GASTON AVE
126 17,684.25| 6722 |LAKEWOOD BLVD
127 17,886.90] 6751 |[GASTON AVE
128 17,937.80| 6744 |AVALON AVE
129 18,078.38| 6626 |GASTON AVE
130 18,212.01| 6630 |GASTON AVE
131 18,226.75] 6735 |GASTON AVE
132 18,326.05] 6620 |GASTON AVE
BDA 156-125 8-15
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City of Dallas
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA M

Data Relative to Subject Property: Date: October 21, 2016

Location address: 6615 Avalon Ave Zoning District: _CD-2

Lot No.: Pt1 Block No.: _K/2796 Acreage: 0.21 acres  Census Tract: 1.00

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) 64 ft 2) 3) 4) S)

75"

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment :

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Gonzalo L. Cavenaghi

Applicant: _Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: 214-824-7949

Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street Suite B Dallas TX Zip Code: 75226

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com

Represented by: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates Telephone: 214-824-7949
Mailing Address: 3904 Eim Street Suite B Dallas TX } Zip Code: _75226

E-mail Address: _rob@baldwinplanning.com

Affirm that an-appeal has been made for a Variance X , or Special Exception __, of 6 feet to the 6-foot
rear yard setback and 11 feet to the 20-foot enclosed parking space setback

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas

Development Code, to grant the described appeal for the following reason: _ }
The previous detached 1-story garage was removed and rebuilt in the same location and footprint.

The property is an irregular shape.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a
permit must be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board
specifically grants a longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared  Robert Baldwin .
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge and that he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject

property.

Respectfully submitted:

o (Afﬁant/Applicant’s si-gr_lature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this : 5 day of MQ [?__ZJ_& i 2 9N Cg_ Z
Notary Public ifi and for Da_léébunty, %exg s

VICKIE L RADER
(Rev. 08-01-11 - Notary ID # 1268690222
My Commission Expires
BDA156-125 { & %/ October 13, 2020 e
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Building Official's Report

| hereby certify that Robert Baldwin

BulieaH jo ajeq

ININLISNrayv 40 auvod
JHL1 A8 NIMVL NOILOV
40 NNANVYON3IN

did submit a request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations, and for a variance to the

off-street parking regulations
at 6615 Avalon Avenue

BDA156-125. Application of Robert Baldwin for a variance to the rear yard setback
regulations and a variance to the off-street parking regulations at 6615 Avalon Avenue. Tt
property is more fully described as part of Lot 1, Block K/2796, and is zoned CD-2, whict
requires a parking space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a
street or alley if the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon
can be entered directly from the street or alley anc; requires a rear yard setback of 6 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family residential structure and
provide a 0 foot rear yard setback, which will require a 6 foot variance to the rear yard
setback regulation, and to construct and maintain a single family residential structure with
side yard setback of 9 feet, which will require a variance of 11 feet to the off-street parking

regulation.

Sincerely,

Phi{ipggiies, ¥lildng Official i

BDA 156-125




(Subdistrict B)
brams/Gaston/Richmond Area

{Subdistrict A)
brams/Gaston/Richmond Area

GASTON AVE

T

D €D Subdistricts

-
D Certified Parcels & wd PO Subdistricts

c Base Zoning

D PD193 Oak Lawn

D PDS Subdistricts
() nso subdistricts

D NSO_Overlay

Escarpment Overlay

g 100 Year Flood Zone
Daltas Environmental Corridors

Historic Subdistricts

rking Management Overiay
D Historic Overlay

[ |
S Heloht Mep Overlay

X Protected by Levee
D Deed Restrictions
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This data is to be used for graphical
representation only. The accuracy is not to be
taken/used as data produced by a Registered
Professional Land Surveyor (RPLS) for the State
of Texas. 'This product Is for informational
purposes and may not have been prepared for or
be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate
relative location of property boundaries.' (Texas
Government Code § 2051.102)

s

Printed: 10/21/2016
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AVALON AVE

The number '0'indicates City of Dallas Ownership GASTON AVE
NOTIFICATION

Case no: BDA1 56-125

11/17/2016

AREA OF NOTIFICATION
, NUMBER OF PROPERTY Date:
1:1,200 OWNERS NOTIFIED )
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11/17/2016

Label # Address

1
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6615
6609
6603
6608
6620
6600
6616
6624
6630
6641
6625
6639
6616
6602
6608
6622
6636
6640

BDA 156-125

Notification List of Property Owners

AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
LAKEWOOD BLVD
LAKEWOOD BLVD
LAKEWOOD BLVD
LAKEWOOD BLVD
LAKEWOOD BLVD
LAKEWOOD BLVD
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE
AVALON AVE

BDA156-125

18 Property Owners Notified

Owner

CAVENAGHI GONZALO L

HAYES BARRY M &

MANCHESTER STEVEN T &
ANGELLEY WILLIAM O & JULES E
HARLAN MICHAEL N & CYNTHIA S
HAYGR

WELLS HENRY W &

PATTERSON SPENCER &

GORDON KAELA JILL & GREGORY DAVID
DETERDING JOHN C JR &

BYERLEY WILLIAM M & SUSAN G
MAYON MICHAEL C

OPITZ JUSTIN R & KASSIDY K
JACOBE MICHAEL

RUBENSTEIN KENNETH JAY &
BONDS DAVID A

PEDEN JAMES K III

CINDY LYNN CAPITAL LLC
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2016
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA156-127(SL)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’'S REPORT: Application of Robert L. Buckman, Jr. for special
exceptions to the fence standards at 9328 Redondo Drive. This property is more fully
described as Lot 15, Block F/5314, and is zoned R-10(A), NSO 5, which limits the
height of a fence to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain 8 foot high
fences, which will require 4 foot special exceptions to the fence standards.

LOCATION: 9328 Redondo Drive
APPLICANT: Robert L. Buckman, Jr.
REQUESTS:

The foll